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February 24, 2003

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Al

Alameda, CA 94502-6577 AMada Couniy

FEB 2 § 2003

RE: Historic Summary Report and Closure Request :
USPS GMFNMFry g Environmentgy Heaith
1675 7" Street
Oakland, California
Fuel Leak Case: RO0000016
PSI Project No.: 575-2G007

Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of the United States Postal Service, Professional Service Industries, Inc.
is pleased to present the Fourth Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report for
the Vehicle Maintenance Facility site in QOakland, California. PSI has included a
Rose Diagram indicating historical groundwater flow directions per your request.
PSI refers you to the report for details.

Per our Historic Summary Report and Closure Request report dated December 30,
2002, PS| is requesting closure for this site based on the general absence of TPH-
G and BTEX constituents in the groundwater samples collected from the site, the
free-product removal, and decreasing TPH-D concentrations. A written response
to our request for closure is warranted.

If you have any questions regarding this report or any aspect of the project, please
do not hesitate to call.

Respectiully submitted,
_--PROFESSIONAL SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC.

l?;rank R. Poss
Senior Technical Professional

cc: Mr. Rolando Queyquep, United States Postal Service

!

Prof?ééional Service Industries, Inc. » 4703 Tidewater Avenue, Suite B » Oakland, CA 94601 » Phone 510/434-9200 * Fax 510/434-7676
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . : .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
August 23, 2002 . ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Roland Queyquep (510) 567-6700
US Postal Service FAX (510) 337-9335
1675 7™ St.

Qakland, CA 94607
Dear Mr. Queyquep:
Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000016, 1675 7 St., Oakland, CA 94607

This letter acknowledges the receipt and concurrence of specific work plan modifications
noted in PSP’s August 19, 2002 letter to our office. These modifications include the
screening and possible analysis of soil samples from the proposed boring, clarification of
the groundwater sampling method and the installation of a permanent, as opposed to
temporary, small diameter monitoring well.

T'have requested to be notified when this work will occur so I may be present to observe,
if possible.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

ési(m&//lu%\

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. F. Poss, PSI, Inc., 4703 Tidewater Ave., Suite B, Oakland, CA 94601

Wpelar 1675 7thSt
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August 19, 2002

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services - Environmental Protection
Mr. Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Addendum to Workplan
USPS Vehicle Maintenance Facility
1675 7" Street, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

This is in response to the letter addressed to Mr. Rolando Queyquep with the United States Postal
Service (USPS), dated July 19, 2002. Per our discussion of August 8, 2002, PSI in the behalf of
the USPS is submitting this Addendum to the USPS Workplan dated July 17, 2002. PSI wiil
address the technical comments to the USPS Workplan presented in your July 19, 2002 letter.
The following are PSI's responses to your comments.

e PSI will collect soil samples at 4-foot intervals during drilling. The soil samples will be
screened using a photoionization detector (PID). Any soil sample with elevated PID readings
or visual signs of contamination will be analyzed.

e Foliowing completion of the drilling PSI will wait a minimum of 72-hours to petform
groundwater monitoring. Three well-casing volumes of water will be purged prior to sampling.

» The proposed baring will be converted to a permanent monitoring well, using a Geoprobe Drill
rig. The casing will consist of ¥4-inch diameter 0.02 slotted casing with a pre-packed sand
pack. The well will have a traffic-rated well box installed over the well. The new well will be
surveyed for elevation and location following installation.

If you have any questions regarding the proposed fieldwork, please do not hesitate to call.

Respectfully Submitted,
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
1 RV INDUSTRIES, INC.

Frank R. Poss
Senior Hydrogeologist

cc. Mr. Rolando Queyquep, USPS

Frofessional Service Industries, Inc. « 4703 Tidewater Avenue, Suite B » Oakland, CA 94601 » Phone 510/434-8200 » Fax 510/434-7676
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| ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

- HEALTH CARE SERVICES ' OX
AGENCY X
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director I
July 19, 2002 ENVIRONMENTAL. HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Mr. Roland Queyquep Alameda. CA 94y&'»02-6577)'/

us P()Snfﬂl Service {510) 567-8700
1675 7" St, FAX (510) 337-9335
Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Queyquep:
Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000016, 1675 7" St., Oakland, CA 94607

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP), has received and reviewed the
July 17, 2002 Workplan: Site Investigation & Free-Product Removal prepared by Professional Service
Industries, Inc. (PSI). This work plan follows the July 3, 2002 meeting I had with Messts. Poss and
Burfield of PS1. Though I assume they have discussed the results of the meeting, I would like to recap the
items discussed and their current status.

Items of Discussion:

¢ ATier 2 Risk Assessment was completed by Lowney Associates. I requested specific additional
information in my April 9, 2001 letter, which needs to be provided to complete the Tier 2 Risk
Assessment evaluation. PSI is working on this request but our office has not yet received this
information.

*  Quarterly groundwater monitoring was to resume. Monitoring was performed on 3/11/02 and the
next event should have occurred in June 2002. Please submit this quarterly report.

»  Polyaromatic hydrocarbons, PAHs, were analyzed on 3/02. Should the evaluation of these
contaminants be below action levels, you may discontinue their analysis.

*  The analysis of the free product from MW-4 is apparently done. Please submit the results of this
analysis. Please analyze the groundwater sample from the proposed temporary well for all
analytes reported in addition to TPHg, TPHA and volatile organics (EPA Method 8260).

*  Free product removal was to be initiated from MW-4. The work plan proposal states absorbent
socks will be placed in this well. Keep in mind, this well must be monitored after the removal of
free product to verify that this release is not on-going.

Our office has the following technical comments to the work plan proposal:

*  Soil samples from each 4 foot interval should be logged and screened using a PID instrument.
Two such intervals are anticipated prior to encountering groundwater. Any soil sample exhibiting
elevated PID reading or visual contamination should be run in the laboratory for the proposed
groundwater analytes.

*  When collecting your groundwater sample, please purge a minimum of 3 well volumes prior to
sampling.

*  Our office does not recommend closing this boring immediately after sampling since there has not
been a “clean” down-gradient well at this site. Therefore, there is a high likelihood that additional
down-gradient groundwater sampling will be needed. In lieu of keeping this boring open, our
office recommends additional borings and down-gradient groundwater sampling,
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID 4. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
’ ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
May 13, 200)/2 : 113t Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alamecdla, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Roland Queyquep ' 5:5; >?) 55%-%?307?9335
United States Postal Service (510
1675 7" St.

“Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Queyquep:
Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000016, 1675 7h St., Oakland, CA 94607

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP), has reviewed
the files for the referenced site including the April 26, 2002 First Quarter 2002
Groundwater Monitoring Report by Professional Service Industries (PSI), your
consultant. I have also spoken with Mr. Brand Burfield of PSI. Our office determines
that additional information is needed at your site to progress toward case closure. Qur
office has the following technical comments regarding this site:

* Qur office previously requested specific information in my April 9, 2001 letter
(copy enclosed) to Mr. Sean McFadden of the USPS. To date our office has not
received a written response to this letter. This information should also be used to
clarify the data presented in the 10/11/99 Lowney Associates, Tier IT Human
Health Risk Appraisal. Please comment on whether you believe the conclusions
of this risk assessment are still valid.

¢ Please sample and characterize the free product being found in MW-4.

¢ Please initiate free product removal from MW-4. As asked in my April 9th letter,
has the free product/petroleum plume been delineated?

» Asrecommended in the 1% Quarter 2002 monitoring report, you may discontinue
the analysis of SVOCs in future monitoring events. Please include historic
monitoring data in these reports including analytical results, depth to water,
groundwater elevation and gradient.

* Please be reminded that prior to site closure, all underground tanks, with the
exception of those known to have contained only diesel or jet fuel must have soil
and groundwater tested for MTBE, the other ether oxygenates and breakdown
products and the lead scavengers, EDB and EDC. Please verify this has been
done or schedule this work.

Please submit a wriiten response to these items within 30 days or no later than June 14,
2002. You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.




USPS VMF
1675 7" STREET, OAKLAND

ACHCS REQUIREMENTS

The following requirements have been requested in an April 9, 2001 and a
May 13, 2002 letter to the USPS.

Tier 2 Human Risk Assessment (Completed by Lowney)

Quarterly Groundwater monitoring to resume (Completed by PSI)

PAH analyses in MW-4 (Completed by PSI and no longer required)

Summary of all samples and locations collected from the site (Under Completion)
Tier 2 Evaluation (Under Completion) '
Sample and Characterize Free Product (Completed awaiting results)

Initiate free product removal and delineate plume (To Be Discussed)

MTBE, oxygenate, and lead scavangers (Completed)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

November 8, 2000 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX {510} 337-9335

Mr, Sean McFadden

United States Postal Service
1675 7™ Street, 328W
Oakland, CA 94615-9101
STID 3775

RE:  U.S. Postal Service, GMF/VMF, 1675 7% Street, Oakland, CA
Dear Mr. McFadden:

I have received the Tier Il Human Health Risk Appraisal dated October 11, 1999
prepared by Lowney Associates. As mentioned in my letter dated April 27, 2000 another
groundwater sample must be taken from MW-4 before case closure can be obtained.

This sample must be tested for the presence of TPH(gas), TPH(diesel), BTEX and
MTBE. As of this date, this office has not received the laboratory analysis for the sample
from MW-4,

I have been transferred to another position within our Department and will no longer be
the caseworker for this site. Please contact Tom Peacock at (510) 567-6782 to determine

the new person assigned to this project.

If you have any questibns, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Ce: Kayode Kadara, U.S. Postal Service, 395 Oyster Point Blvd., South
San Francisco, CA 94099-0300
Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland Fire Services, 1605 Martin Luther King,
Oakland, CA 94612
Tom Peacock, Alameda County Environmental Health
Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

: . 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
April 27, 2000 Alameda. CA 94502-6577

(516) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Sean McFadden

United States Postal Service
1675 7" Street, 328W
Oakland, CA 94615-9101
STID 3775

RE:  U.S. Postal Service, GMF/VMF, 1675 7% Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. McFadden:

assessment, before site closure can be obtained for this site another groundwater sample
must be taken from MW-4. This sample must be analyzed for TPH(gas), TPH(diesel),
BTEX and MTBE. If MTBE js detected, it should be confirmed using EPA Method
8260.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Ce:  Kayode Kadara, U.S. Postal Service, 395 Oyster Point Blvd., South
San Francisco, CA 94099-0300
Files




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID 4. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
February 28, 2000 ‘ 1131 Harbor Bay Pariwvay, Stite 250

Alameda, CA 84502-8577

(510) 567-6700

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. Sean McFadden

United States Postal Service
1675 7™ Street, 328W
Oakland, CA 94615-9101
STID 3775

INTENT TO MAKE A DETERMINATION THAT NO FURTHER ACTION IS
REQUIRED OR ISSUE A CLOSURE LETTER FOR UNITED STATES POSTALI,
SERVICE, 1675 7™ STREET, 328W, OAKLAND, CA 94615-9101

Dear Mr. McFadden:

This letter is to inform you that Alameda County Environmental Health Department,
Local Oversight Program (LOP), intends to make a determination that no further action is
required at the above site or to issue a closure letter. Please notify this agency of any
input and recommendations you may have on these proposed actions within 20 days of
the date of this letter.

In accordance with section 25297.15 of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must
provide certification to the local agency that all of the current record fee title owners have
been informed of the proposed action. Please provide this certification to this office
within 20 days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions about these proposed actions, please contact Larry Seto at
(510) 567-6774.

Sincerely

Thomas Peacock
Manager, LOP

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Leroy Griffin, City of Qakland Fire Department, 1603 Martin Luther King,
Oakland, CA 94612 _
Larry Seto, Alameda County Environmental Health
Files




ALAMEDA CQUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

‘ ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
February 28, 2000 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Sean McFadden

United States Postal Service
1675 7™ Street, 328W
Oakland, CA 94615-9101

RE:  United States Postal Service, 1675 7 Street, 328W, Oakland, CA 94615
LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS
Dear Mr. McFadden:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including
petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a)
of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to
notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section
25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners’ participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to
constder their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days
of receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to
the site. You may use the enclosed “list of landowners” form (sample letter 2) as a
template to comply with this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title
to the site changes, you must notify the local agency of the change within 20 calendar
days from when you are notified of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
landowner for the site.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

February 3, 2000

Mr. Sean McFadden, Project Manager
United States Postal Service

1675 7" Street, 328W

Oakland, CA 94615-9101

STID 3775

RE:  Oakland VMF, 1675 7™ Street, Oakland, CA 94615-9351

Dear Mr. McFadden:

I have reviewed the Workplan for Environmental Consulting Services dated January 21,
2000 with Peter Langtry, Senior Project Geologist with Lowney Associates. Itis

acceptable.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

St. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc:  Peter Langtry, Lowney Associates, 129 Filbert Street, OQakland, CA 94607-2531
Files '



U.S Postal Service
Tier 1 Risk Assessment Review

Larry,

According to the Tier 1 report, the maximum concentrations of benzene found on site is
greater than the Tier I clean up levels (RBSLs). But they do not have to compare it to the
maximum levels, because it was just one soil sample (B-8) that got the big hit. Apart
from this, MW-2 had .04 ppm and I was concerned with MW-4 where the detection limit
used was high (0.15 ppm).

Construction workers scenario should be evaluated. They have not done this.

I spoke with Gary Lieberman of HLA and told him that we may require a Tier 2 since the
Tier 1 did not pass. He said that will be fine as long as we can send them a letter asking
for Tier 2 RBCA (Risk Based Corrective Action), which also should evaluate the
construction worker scenario.

Madhulla Logan




DATE:
T0 Local Oversight Program

FROM:

SUBJ: Transfer of Elligible Oversight Case

Site name: ain Lot 0 {fce - -‘L

Address:_____ . [Cp 1S5 TR Shec City_f_@u/i/é-é’e’___cézip ??'.6&’7
Closure plan attached? (ED N . DepRef remaining $

DepRef Project # STID #(if any)

Number of Tanks: ? removed? (Ea N Date of removal ”V%?/f/’
Samples received? @ N Contamination: 6&;0/‘*;9/ Orese

Petroleum (§> N Types: Avgas Jet leaded (ﬁiiééééﬁ)(éi;;;p

fuel o0il waste oil kerosene solvents

fonitoring wells on site Mo Monitoring schedule? Y (:) S
LUFT category 1 2 3 * H S c A R W G o

Briefly describe the following:

Preliminary Assessment Ts  4e ot ted

Remedial Action

Post Remedial Action Monitoring

Enforcement Action




ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘ ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
' (510) 567-6700
August 21, 1998 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Kayode Kadara

U.S. Postal Service

395 Oyster Point Blvd.

South San Francisco, CA 94099-0300
STID 3775

RE: United States Postal Service, 1675 7™ Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Kadara:

My colleague, Madhulla Logan and myself reviewed your request for site closure dated
February 23, 1998. According to the Tier 1 report, the maximum concentrations of
benzene found on site is greater than the Tier I clean up levels (RBSLs). Please submit a
Tier 2 risk assessment using the ASTM RBCA. If contamination is within five (5) feet
of ground surface, a construction worker scenario must be included.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

//' Larry Seto

/ - Sr’Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc:  Gary Liberman, HLA, 90 Digital Drive, Novato, CA 94948
Madhulla Logan, Environmental Health
Files




‘ALAMEDA COUNTY '

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
June 2, 1998 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700
(510} 337-9432

Mr. Kayode Kadara :
U.S. Postal Service .
850 Cherry Avenue - %f@ 2 7 07;7411 Pcari«,ff B/ucé

’ - 5\9' 9511/( %fanoagca; O?' ’ ?9/&95\‘@}00
STID 3775

RE: United States Postal Service, 1675 7™ Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Kadara:

[ would like to clarify my letter to you dated May 29, 1998 concerning the Tier 2 RBCA
(Risk Based Corrective Action). Please submit a Tier 2 risk assessment using the ASTM
RBCA. If contamination is within five (5) feet of ground surface, a construction worker
scenario must be included.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Ce:  Gary Liberman, HLA, 90 Digital Drive, Novato, CA 94948 /M/ S- §59- 355
Madhulla Logan, Environmental Health
Files ;
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HEALTH TARE SERYICES AGENCY
Depa:tment Of Envircnmental Health
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . : .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
May 29, 1998 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9432

Mr. Kayode Kadara

U.S. Postal Service

850 Cherry Avenue

San Bruno, CA 94099-4120
STID 3775

RE: United States Postal Service, 1675 7" Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Kadara:
el 5, (9%

Your request for site closure dated June 18, 1997 has been reviewed by my colleague,
Madhulla Logan, and myself. According to the Tier 1 report, the maximum
concentrations of benzene found on site is greater than the Tier I clean up levels
(RBSLs). A Tier 2 RBCA (Risk Based Corrective Action)

should be done for the site using a construction worker scenario.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (5 10) 567-6774.

Sinceng{ A
, -’T?’ ] o

.n//’/'/‘

/ Larry Séto
/ Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Ce: Gary Liberman, HLA, 90 Digital Drive, Novato, CA 94948
Madhulia Logan, Environmental Health '
Files




ALAMEDA COUNTY  CCA580
HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
Deparment Of Environmental Health
Environmential Protsction Division

1131 Harber Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 24502-6577

Mr. Kayode Kadara

US Postal Service
(C_H-'J'\ Chawree luannn
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PACIFIC FACILITIES SERVICE OFFICE . - o -“-é

P. UNITEDSTATES
POSTAL SERVICE cory T T OB

February 23, 1998

Larry Seto

Alameda County Dept. Of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: United States Postal Service - GMF/VMF
1675 Seventh Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Seto:

Attached please find a copy of the report and cover letter sent to Jennifer Eberle,
regarding results of the risk assessment performed for the subject site in June 1997.
Based on the analysis performed, the USPS requests closure.

If you should have any questions, please call me at the number listed below, or Mr. Gary
Lieberman of Harding LLawson Associates, at 415/884-3158.

Sincerely,

’E‘h{‘ )

Kayode F. Kadara
Environmental Programs Manager

Attachment

cc. Thomas Bourdon (USPS) w/o attachments
Tom Peacock (Alameda County)

395 OYSTER POINT BOULEVARD

SCUTH San FRaNCISCO, CA 94099-0300
(650) 615-7224

Fax (650) 615-7218




Paciric FACILITIES SERVICE OFFICE
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June 23, 1997

Jennifer Eberle

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Dept. of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

1675 Seventh Street, Oakland, CA
Dear Ms. Eberle:

The United States Postal Service retained the services of Harding Lawson Associates
(HLA) to compile chemical data and perform a risk assessment for the subject site. The
analysis indicates that no risk-based remediation is necessary and case closure is
recommended. A copy of the report detailing the analysis performed, is enclosed for your
review.

Subject; United States Postal Service - GMFA/MF
\

If you should have any guestions, please cali me at the number listed below, or Mr. Gary
Lieberman of HLA at 415/884-3158.

Sincerel
& -

Kayode F. Kadara
Facilities Environmental Specialist

Encl,

cc. Thomas Bourdon, USPS
Gary Lieberman, HLA (w/o attachment)

395 OYSTER POINT BOULEVARD

SOUTH SaN FRANCISCO, CA 94069-0300
(415) 794-6147

Fax (415} 794-0820




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
February 21, 1997 ‘ ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
STID 3775 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
page 1 of 2 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
Kayode Kadara

U.S. Postal Service

Facilities Service Office

395 Oyster Pt. Blvd.

South San Francisco CA 94099-0300

RE: Main U.S.P.S. site, 1675-7th St., Qakland CA 94607
Dear Mr. Kadara,

I understand that you are the new contact for this project. Since my last letter to the USPS
(addressed to Ms. Sandy Farmer), dated 3/4/96, the following documents have been received in
this office:

1) “Second Quarter 1996, Groundwater Monitoring” report, prepared by Harding Lawson
Associates (HLA), dated 6/7/96; and '

2) “Biannual November 1996, Groundwater Monitoring” report, prepared by Harding
Lawson Associates (HLA), dated 11/13/96.

These reports were submitted under cover letter from the USPS, signed by Thomas A. Bourdon,
dated 12/27/96. :

I understand that your contact with HLA expired at the end of 1996. However, the biannual
monitoring and sampling of these wells should continue, beginning this quarter, or by 3/31/97. As
requested in my last letter (3/4/96), the wells should be sampled in the first and third quarters, to
account for the seasonally high and low groundwater table. You are therefore required to
continue sampling these wells as mentioned above. All wells should be sampled for TPHd and
MTBE, while MW4 should be sampled for TPHg and BTEX as well.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6700, or directly at 567-6761.

Sincerely,

el

Jenmifer Eberle
ardous Materials Specialist




February 21, 1997
STID 3775

page 2 of 2

Ms. Sandy Farmer -

cc: Thomas Bourdon, USPS, 1675-7th St., Rm 329, Oakland CA 94615-9988
Steven Wake, USPS, 1675-7th St., Rm VMF, Oakland CA 94615-9351

Gary Lieberman, Harding Lawson Assoc., PO Box 6107, Novato CA 94948
J. Eberle/file

je.3775-d




ALAMEDA COUNTY ~ ' L )
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

g N
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ARNOLD PERKINS, pirecToR

ALAMEDA CQUNTY CC4580

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
M&I’ch4, 1996 1131 HARBOR BAY PEWY., #250
STID 3775 ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

page 1 of 2

Ms. Sandy Farmer

U.S. Postal Service
Facilities Service Office
225 N. Humphreys Blvd.
Memphis TN 38166-0300

RE: U.S.P.S. site, 1675-7th St., Oakland CA 94607

Dear Ms. Farmer,

It is my understanding that you are my new contact person for the UST remediation project at this
site. The former contact was Mr. Larry Hanna in Memphis. Since my last letter to him, dated
12/8/94, the following documents have been received in this office:

1) 12/6/94 letter from James L. Hanna, requesting to remove MW5 from service.

2) 1/31/95 letter from Robert Y. Chew Geotechnical, Inc. Re closure of MWS5.

3) 1/19/96 letter from ‘Steven K. Wake, which included quarterly reports prepared by
Harding Lawson Associates, dated 3/20/95, 6/26/95, 9/8/95, and 11/30/95,

The 1995 quarterly reports were apparently not submitted in quarterly fashion; I understand there
was a personnel change at U.S.P.S.

As per a telephone conversation with Steve Wake on 3/4/96, well MW4 contained only a few
droplets of free product when last monitored (in January 1996). Consequently, the absorbent
sock previously installed was therefore removed. The other wells (MW1 through MW3) contain
non-detectable (ND) amounts of TPH-gasoline and BTEX, and low to ND concentrations of
TPH-diesel. TPH-g and BTEX have been ND for 8 consecutive quarters. Therefore, it would
be appropriate to discontinue analyzing TPH-gasoline and BTEX in MW1 through MWS3,
Lastly, the sampling frequency may be reduced from quarterly to biannually UNTIL
FURTHER NOTICE; please sample in the first and third quarters. Reports may be
submitted biannually.

This letter is being faxed to you so that you will have enough time to get the wells sampled before
the end of the first quarter 1996 (3/31/96). '




March 4, 1996
STID 3775

Ms. Sandy Farmer
U.S. Postal Service
page 2 of 2

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6700, or directly at 567-6761.
Sincerel ;&({/

Jennifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc. Steven Wake, 1675-7th St., Rm VMF, Oakland CA 94615-9351
Gary Lieberman, Harding Lawson Assoc., PO Box 6107, Novato CA 94948
Acting Chief/file

§€.3775-C




OAKLAND PERFORMANCE CLUSTER ENVIRONMENTAL COORDINATOR

N UNITEDSTATES

POSTAL SERVICE

January 19, 1996

Jennifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Dept of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way Rm 350

. Oakland CA 94621

Dear Ms. Eberle

Please find attached the four quarterly 1995 groundwater monitoring reports
prepared for the USPS by Harding Lawson Associates. Lab reports, chain of

- custody and well purge/sampling reports are not included for the sake of brevity
but are available if required.

Please direct any response to these reports (including instructions to continue
quarterly monitoring) to Ms. Farmer at the Memphis address given on the HLA
correspondence, and send me a cc at the address below.

Thank you.

/ /%

Steven K. Wake :
District Environmental Compliance Coordinator

1675 7TH ST RM VMF
OAKLAND CA 94615-9351
(510) 874-8658 : e
FAX: (510) 208-5381 _




ENVIRONMENT COORDINATOR

UNITED STATES
’ POSTAL SERVICE
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OakLanD PerrFormance CLUSTER
1675 71+ StreeT Room VMF
Oakeane CA 84615-9351
510-874-8658

Fax: 510-208-5381
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2&2 . EDEN LANDING ROAD, SULTE 7

RoBert Y. CHEW o HAYWARD, ALIF%F(!)N!{ABA 3?12?
GEOTECHNICAL, INC. FAX (310) 783.1912

Project No. 93024~A7D4
January 31, 1995

Mr. T.J. Towey

Watry Design Group

1500 Fashion Island Blvd., Suite 200
San Mateo, California 94404

SUBJECT: Monitoring Well Closure
Oakland Post Office Parking Structure - Link Building
1675 = 7th Street
Oakliand, Caiifornia
WDG No. 9272; OPDM No. 03Bl

Dear Mr. Towey:

This report presents the results of the closure of the groundwater
monitoring well located within the proposed Link Building area at the
project site. The monitoring well was referred to as MW-5 in the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency's (ACHCSA) letter, dated
December 8, 1994; a copy of the ACHCSA letter is enclosed.

We understand that the well was installed by others for monitoring
purposes following an underground diesel tank removal. Based on our
measurement, the well consisted of a 2-inch diameter PVC casing/screen
installied to a depth of approximately 10 feet. The well was installed
within the gravel backfill of the former tank pit.

Since the well and the gravel backfill were located within the area
of the Link Building which would be partially supported by drilled

piers, it would require the removal of the well and the gravel to the
underlying native soil.

Excavation of the well and the gravel was performed intermittently
from January 5 tbhrough January 19, 1995. The excavation was approxi-
wately 20 feet wide and 30 feet long. The bottom of the gravel
backfill was encountered at approximately 10 feet. Clayey/silty sand
£ill was encountered below the gravel. An approximately 2-foot thick
concrete hold-down slab/block (left in-place within the former tank
pit) was encountered at approximately 13 feet deep. This slab/block
was removed, and the excavation was entended to the native clayey/-
silty sand at about 16 to 18 feet deep. Groundwater infiltrating into
the excavation was removed by pumping during the excavation process.

On January 19, 1995, the pit was backfilled with 1%-sack cement-sand
slurry to approx1mate1y 4 feet below the existing site grade, which
is approximately the bottom of the Link Building grade beam level.

Based on the trucking tag, a total of 280 cubic yards of slurry was
used for the backfill.




oakland Post Office Parking Structure Project No. 93024-A7D4
WDG No. 9272; OPDM No. 0381 January 31, 1995

The field work described above was performed under the observation of
our Staff Engineer under the supervision of our Principal Geotechnical

Engineer and/or our Principal Geotechnical Engineer. Should you have
questions, please contact us. :

Respectfully submitted;

ROBERT Y. CHEW GEOTECHNICAL, INC.
Michelle P. Schm;iiu&Azg%y

Staff Engineer

Robert Y.C. Chew

Geotechnical Engineer}
G.E. 2009

MPS/RYCC:mps
Enclosure: ACHCSA letter dated 12/8/94
Distribution: Watry Design Group
Attn: Mr. T.J. Towey (2 Copies)
Luster Construction Management

Attn: Mr. Alan Sundberg (2 Copies)
OPDM

Attn: Mr. Ted Cooke {2 Copies)
USPS « Oakland Main
Attn: Mr. Dick McCombe {2 Copies)

A copy of this report has been forwarded to:

1. Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkwayv, #250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

2. Mr. Wyman Hong
Alameda County, Zone 7 Water Agency
5997 Parkside Drive
Pleasanton, California 94588

3. Ms. Cynthia Dahl

Hardin Lawson Associates (Consultant to USPS-Memphis)
P.O. Box 6107

Novato, California 94949

2 RoBeRY Y. CHEW
GEOTECHNICAL, INC.
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' DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
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ted States Postal Service 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
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Main Post Office, 1675-7th St., Oakland CA 94607

Mr. Hanna,

in receipt of your letter sent via fax, dated 12/6/94. This
er requests MW-5 be omitted from further monitoring and

ling. You indicated that removal of this well is hecessary
to conetruction of I-282 zlrealdy tadsrway.

well has tested ND for TPHy, TPHd, and BTEX for four
ecutive quarters, from 9/93 to 6/94, as per the latest

erly Groundwater Monitoring Progress Report, prepared by
dated 8/5/94. Therefore, your request to remove this well
cceptable on the conditicn that you properly abandon it under
supervision of a Registered Geologist, and under permit from
eda County Flood Control and WAter Comservation District (aka
» 7; phone 510-484-2600). Please have your consultant submit
brief report on well destruction activities within 45 days
ter field activites for this project are completed.

dditien, groundwater monitoring and sampling should continue.
egse submit potentiometric surface lines on ALL the site maps,
g with the groundwater elevations (GWEs). T suggest we ,
dule a meeting with your consultant, a conference call (since
are located in TN), or a meeting between myself and your
ltant, to discuss the results of the next gampling event, as
as future work needed. My goal is to oversee the
opriate investigation of sites. Please contact me after the
sampling report is submitted. I can be reached at 510-567~

Z;::Z;/f
i far Eberle
ardous Materials Specialist

cal Geo/Resource Consultants, Inc., 505 Beach st.,
San Francisco CA 94133
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES s
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
December 8, 1994 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
STID 3775 ALAMEDA COUNTY CC4580
DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Larry Hanna ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
United States Postal Service 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
Major Facilities Office ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

1407 Union Ave. ,, [
Memphis TN 38166-0340

RE; Main Post Office, 1675~7th St., OCakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Hanna,

I am in receipt of your letter sent via fax, dated 12/6/94. This
letter requests MW-5 be omitted from further monitoring and
sampling. You indicated that removal of this well is necessary
due to construction of I-880 already underway.

This well has tested ND for TPHg, TPHd, and BTEX for four
consecutive quarters, from 9/93 to 6/94, as per the latest
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Progress Report, prepared by
GRC, dated 8/5/94. Therefore, your request to remove this well
is acceptable on the condition that you properly abandon it under
the supervision of a Registered Geologist, and under permit from
Alameda County Flood Control and WAter Conservation District (aka
Zone 7; phone 510-484-2600). Please have your consultant submit
a brief report on well destruction activities within 45 days
after field activites for this project are completed.

In addition, groundwater monitoring and sampling should continue.
Please submit potentiometric surface lines on ALL the site maps,
along with the groundwater elevations (GWEs). I suggest we
schedule a meeting with your consultant, a conference call (since
you are located in TN), or a meeting between myself and your
consultant, to discuss the results of the next sampling event, as
well as future work needed. My goal is to oversee the
appropriate investigation of sites. Please contact me after the
next sampling report is submitted. I can be reached at 510-567-
6761,

Sincerely

v

Jenmnifer Eberle
zardous Materials Specialist

cc: Geo/Resource Consultants, Inc., 505 Beach st.,
San Francisco CA 94133
Ed Howell/file

je3775-B
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December 6, 1994

Ms. Jennifer Eberle
ACDEH

80 Swan Way, Room 350
Qakland, CA 94621

Subject: Oakland, CA - P&DC/VMF
1675 7th Street, Oakland, CA
ACDEH Site #3775

Dear Ms. Eberle:

This is a request to remove monitoring well number & from service at the subject site. This
site has been in a monitoring only status for more than a year, with well number 5 showing
no detection results for all parameters analyzed in each of the four quarters of sampling.

Removal of the well is necessary due to construction of improvements to [-880 that are
currently underway and that directly affect this well. The Postal Service has conveyed a
portion of our property to the State of California Department of Transportion for
construction right-of-way. We feel itis in all parties best interests to remove the monitoring
well and not delay construction.

Your timely review and approval of this request is appreciated. Should you need further
information or desire to discuss this matter, please contact me at (901) 747-7445,

Sincerely, /

Environmental Specialist

225 NORTH HUMPHREYS BOULEVARD
MemPHIS, TN 38166-0300
Fax: 901/747-7444/7408




STATE OF CALIFORNIA — ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY PETE WILSON, Goverrior

DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

REGION 2
700 HEINZ AVE., SUNITE 200
BERKELEY, CA 94710-2737

{510) s540-2122

D 377‘5/

>
£;0f7 November 14, 1994

Mr. Joel Howie

Caltrans

Environmental Englneerlng

111 Grand Avenhue

P.O. Box 23660

Oakland, California 94623-0660

MAIN OAKLAND POST OFFICE PARKING STRUCTURE REMOVAL ACTION, 1675
7TH SBTREET, OAKLAND

Dear Mr. Howie:

During a site visit to observe the removal action on-going
at the Main Oakland Post 0Office, the contents of the Removal
Action Completlon Report was brlefly discussed. The purpose of
this letter is to allow the Department to identify the minimum
contents expected to be contained in this report.

1. A brief description of the site and a description of the
renedial action that was taken.

2. The dates when the action began and finished.

3. The estimated gquantity of waste associated with the site
(estimating the amount that was treated and landfilled).

4. Copies of all signed manifests and bill of lading

5. Confirmation sampling data and associated quality
assurance/quality control data.
7. Personal and area air monitoring results (in mg/m’), and raw

data. And all associated quality assurance/quallty control
data. The locations of the stationary air monltorlng
stations should be identified on a map.

8. Maps drawn to scale depicting the location of all sample
locations relative to the excavation boundaries and initial
sample boring locations.

9. Cross-sectional maps showing excavation depths in relation
to confirmation samples and initial sample boring locations.

10. A description of the final site condition. If fill
material is used to bring the excavations up to grade level,
analytical data representative of the fill must also be
provided.

11. A description of any deviations from the approved workplan.

12. A description of any problems encountered which caused major
delays.

Printed on Racycied Paper




Mr. Joel Howie
Novenmber 14, 1994
Page Two

13. The final Completion Report must be signed by a California
registered engineer or geologist.

If you have any comments regarding this letter, please
contact Lynn Nakashima of my staff at (510) 540-3839.

Sincerely,

l/@a,_ll-a«»m 8 (ol <

Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chief

cc: Mr. Sum Arigala
Regional Water Quality Control Boarad
san Francisco Bay Region
2101 Wester Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502




STATE QF CALIFQRNIA — ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY : ' - PETE WILSON, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

REGICN 2
700 HEINZ AVE., SUITE 200
BERKELEY, CA 94710-2737

(510) s40-2122 September 23, 1994

Mr. Ace Forsen, Chief

Project Development/Benicia-Martinez Bridge
Caltrans

111 Grand Avenue

P.O. Box 23660

Cakland, California 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Forsen:

COMMENTS TO WORK PLAN, HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN FOR OAKLAND MAIN
POST OFFICE PARKING STRUCTURE, REMEDIAL SOIL EXCAVATION AREAS 1-
4, 1675 7TH STREET, CYPRESS RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT, OAKLAND

The Department of Toxic Substances Control (Department) has
received the above mentioned work plan and health and safety plan
submitted by GEOCON Environmental Consultants, Inc. on behalf of
Caltrans. While some plans may be combined into a single
document, a health and safety plan should be a stand-alone
document, and therefore the two plans should not have been
combined. The plans should be revised based upon the following
comments, and resubmitted as separate documents to the Department
for review and approval.

Work Plan:

1. The Work Plan lacked the following necessary elements that
should be included in the revised plan:

a. Specific measures that will be used to minimize dust
generation, e.g. minimizing the free fall distance
between backhoe and transport vehicle, dust
suppression, etc., and criteria defining when
excavation activities will cease, e.g. high winds.

b. The anticipated volume of so0il that will be excavated.

c. The types of vehicles and equipment that will be used
at the site, and the types of vehicles that will be
used to transport the soil off-site. Note: trucks
hauling hazardous waste must be registered hazardous
waste haulers.

d. The manifesting procedures that will be used to
transport soil from the site to a disposal facility.

9%
L )
-

Printed an Reeyelfed Paper




Mr.

Ace Forsen

September 23, 1994
Page Two

e. The specific analytical method(s) that will be used to
analyze samples and laboratory guantitation limits.

f. A description of the chain-of-custody procedures and an
example of the chain-of-custody form.

g. A description and example of the sample numbering
system that will be used. Also, a copy of the label
that will be affixed to the sample container should be

included.

h. A description of the field documentation that will be
collected, how the documentation will be collected, and
by whon.

i. A detailed description of where confirmation samples

will be collected, and the rationale for choosing the
number and location.

3. A description of the types and numbers of Quality
Assurance/Quality Control samples that will be
collected.

X. The name of the disposal facility(ies) that the
excavated soil will be transported to.

1. The name of the laboratory that will analyze the
confirmation samples. Note: the laboratory must be a
State Certified laboratory.

m. A transportation plan that includes, but is not limited
to 1) the number of trucks that are anticipated to be
arriving at and leaving the site each day, and if
traffic control measures will be necessary to mitigate
the increase in traffic; 2) a map depicting
transportation routes; and 3) measures that will be
used to ensure that soil is not released to the
environment during transport.

n. The anticipated site operating hours.

o. A waste management plan describing how wastes generatéd
on-site will be managed from containment to disposal.

Page 4, Previous Environmental Reports, paragraph 3: This
section cites information contained in a Roy F. Weston
Preliminary Endangerment Assessment (PEA) dated January 21,
1994, This report was a draft report and was subsequently
revised and resubmitted in August 1994. This section should
be revised to reflect the information contained in the




Mr. Ace Forsen
September 23, 1994
Page Three

approved August 1994 PEA. For example, 47 soil samples and
not 50 samples were analyzed for total lead. Also, soluble
lead was reported above the STLC in 10 soil samples at
concentrations ranging between 5.4 and 58 mg/l.

3. Péée 5, Project Objectives, paragraph 2:

a. The first sentence of this paragraph is incomplete.
Please revise.

b. This paragraph states that soil will be stockpiled on
site. A stockpile management plan needs to be included
in this plan describing the location of the stockpile
and how the soil will be managed.

c. The rationale for choosing the clean up goal of 5 mg/1
soluble lead needs to be provided. The Department
provided Caltrans, in a memorandum dated June 26, 1993,
with a preliminary remediation goal for the Cypress
Freeway Reconstruction project of 340 ppm for lead. If
Caltrans wishes to deviate from this value, a risk
assessment justifying a clean up goal must be provided
to this office for comment and approval. In addition,
please note that STLC values are not considered clean
up goals and are only used to determine if a waste is
or is not a hazardous waste.

4, Page 5, Planned Operations: The Health and Safety Plan
states that personal and site monitoring will occur daily
during excavation activities. The proposed schedule needs
to be revised to reflect that air monitoring will be on-
going during site activities.

5. Page 6, "Week 2": This bullet states that material
containing lead in excess of 5 mg/l soluble lead will be
disposed. All soil that is excavated from this site will
need to be disposed of in some manner. It is unclear why
s0ils greater than 5 mg/1 have been singled out for
disposal. CCR, Title 22, Section 66261.24 (Characteristic
of Toxicity) states that a waste found to contain greater
than 1000 mg/kg total lead is considered a hazardous waste
and must be disposed of at a permitted treatment, storage or
disposal facility. This work plan needs to include the
analysis for total lead concentrations in the soil.

6. Page 6, Proposed Activities: Bullet 3 states that soils
will be loaded directly into transport vehicles for offsite
treatment/disposal whereas bullet 5 states that soils will
be stockpiled. Theses two statements conflict and need to
be resolved. 1In addition, all soils must be analyzed for
total lead.




Mr. Ace Forsen
September 23, 1994
Page Four

Health and safety Plan:

The Health and Safety Plan was in general well written and
contained most of information required; however, the Department
has some comments regarding the plan. Please note that in
california, CCR, Title 8, section 5192 contains regulations
regarding hazardous waste operations. This regulation should be
cited in the plan. The Department's comments are as follows:

1. Because the plan needs to be a stand-alone document, site
pbackground information and a description of the project need
to be added.

2. Page 8, Personnel Pisciplines and Responsibilities: This
section should include the names of the key personnel
jdentified and include the telephone numbers where they may
be contacted.

3. Page 10, Training: This section needs to include how often,
and when training courses are required and what differences
exist between initial and refresher training courses. Also,
the plan should specify what additional training is required
for supervisors and identify personnel who are currently
CPR/First Aid certified.

4. Page 11, Medical Surveillance Requirements: Page 14 states
that workers may be exposed to excessive noise; therefore,
this section should discuss when audiometric testing and a
hearing conservation program is required.

5. Page 14, Physical and Operational Safety Hazards, second
bullet: This section should discuss at what levels hearing
protection should be worn and what types of administrative
or engineering controls can be utilized.

6. Page 18, Monitoring Program: The flow rates of the air

sampling pumps should be specified in this section.

7. Page 21, Dermal/Hearing Protection: This section states
that workers will wear "work clothing, ™ including pants and
long sleeved shirts. Workers who enter into the exclusion
zone should wear coveralls or disposable tyvek to prevent
possible exposures and to prevent workers from transporting

contaminated soils outside of the exclusion zone.

8. Page 24, Emergency Responses: The third bullets states that
emergency (portable) eye-wash pottles will be available to
workers. Eye washes should meet the requirements of Title
8, section 5162 (Emergency Eyewash and Shower Equipment) .




Mr. Ace Forsen
September 23, 1994
Page Five

9. Page 25, Geheral Response Procedures: This section needs to
include a description of the decontamination procedures for
personnel injured or exposed within the work zone.

10. A section needs to be included describing the procedures
tHat have been established for donning, doffing and cleaning
of respirator equipment.

11. A standard format for meeting the record keeping
requirements (e.g. worker exposure monitoring, medical
surveillance, training, etc)should be established and
included in the plan.

In addition, we would like to discuss how CEQA requirements
will be satisfied for this project. We would like to discuss
this issue with you as soon as possible in order to avoid delays
to the project.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please
contact Lynn Nakashima of my staff at (510) 540-3839.

Sincerely,

gﬂm :%’C)?‘?fv

Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chief
Site Mitigation Branch

cc: Mr. Sum Arigala
Regional Water Quality Contrecl Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Wester Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Mr. Joel Howie

Caltrans

Environmental Engineering
111 Grand Avenue

P.0O. Box 23660
OCakland, California 94623-0660
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DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL ;| ()
REGION 2 .HAZX‘*@ N

700 HEINZ AVE., SUITE 200

TEEHY 4 45 o, 5Ep -1 Bl 118

September 2, 1994

Mr. Ace Forsen, Chief

Project Development/Benicia-Martinez
"Bridge Caltrans

111 Grand Avenue

P.O. Box 23660

QOakland, California 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Forsen:

PRELIMINARY ENDANGERMENT ASSESSMENT INVESTIGATION FOR PROPOSED
FREEWAY ALIGNMENT, PARCEL C, OAKLAND POST OFFICE, CYPRESS
RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT, OAKLAND

The Department of Toxic Substances Control (Department) has
received your revised Preliminary Endangerment Assessment (PEA)
for the Oakland Post Office located on 7th and Wood streets in
Oakland. The revised PEA satisfactorily addressed all of the
Department’s comments contained in a letter dated June 14, 1994,
except that Table 11 was not revised to include analytical
detection limits. The PEA is approved contingent upon receipt of
the revised Table 11.

Based upon earlier discussions, the Department understands
that Caltrans would like to conduct a Removal Action at this
site. Prior to the approval of any such action, Caltrans needs
to submit a Removal Action Workplan, in addition to the Health
and Safety Plan mentioned in your August 19, 1994 letter. Also,
the Department is awaiting copies of the relevant sections of
the Cypress Project EIR/EIS that pertain to Removal Actions.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please
contact Lynn Nakashima at (510) 540-3839.

Sincerely,

PP 4
LR

o

Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chief
Site Mitigation Branch

CC: See next page

%
L 2
-
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Mr. Ace Forsen

Septenmber 2, 1994
Page Two

cc: Mr. Joel Howie
Caltrans
Environmental Engineering
111 Grand Avenue
P.0O. Box 23660
Oakland, California 94623- 0660

Mr. Sum Arigalia

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502




Alameda C(&' Department of Environme‘ Health

Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200, Oakland, CA 94621

Ph: 510-271-4320
stio# 3775
A. SiteName _UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE Phone
P | -
Site Address I é#4 Seventh Street, Oakland CA 94615
gfon,g rl?)dﬁgr?gf'uroo) """""" Number  Street City Zp
Prior Business Name Prior Owner's Name

B. Service Requestor Lloyd H, WNaruciniak, CHOPRA Lee, INC. (716) 773-7645

Contoct Parson Company Name Phone
| Blling Address 1741 Baseline Rd., Grand Island, M. ¥. 14072
3 Number  Sitreet &y 5
SOOBOOOBOOOBEHHBEIOOBHOOBH0H SOGEOOOBBOOON X G000 OO0 S
§ #Hours X$ M §
............ Site Search f Whole Hours Oniy)
3 . 466 1.00 466.00
............ File Search #Coples x$ /Copy $ _22°-°
XS $
Other ]
TOTALCHARGE: §_ 466-00
REMARKS: SPECLAL REQUEST: Copy entire file and FED - EX to

Service Requestor with FED EX 41202--3591-5 per attached letter.

You will receive an invoice in accordance with Article 11 of Chapter 6, Title 3 of the Ordinance Code of Alameda County

Service Requestor
printed name . - signdtture . Date

&

printed

HazMat Speciaiist -J £ 08/22/94

Name

HM B for Sves 4/92 mk




CHOPRALEE

incorparalnd

1741 Bascline Road
Grand Island

Now York 14072

(716} 773.7625
Fox (716} 773-7624

®

PRINTEOD O
AECYCLED AND RECYCLABLE PAPER
WITH SOYBEAN INKS

July 29, 1994

Ms. Juliet Blake

Supervisor

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

2nd Floor - Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577 o | -
RE: 1675 7th Street - Oakland, California 94615 & 775 C%‘—é)

SENT VIA FAX

Decar Ms. Blake:

As a follow up to our telephone conversation of Thursday, July 29,
1994, please consider this letter as a FOIL request to - the -
department for any information relative to current or past
cnvironmental concerns at the above referenced parcel. This
request is being made in conjunction with an on-going Phase I
Environmental Sitc Assessment at this parcel. :

It has come to our attention that the department has a rather

lengthy file (~300 pages) regarding the subject parcel. Chopra-

Lee would like to obtain a copy of this file. We understand that

costs associated with copying this file are ninety dollars ($90) per

hour for staff time and one dollar ($1) per page. Chopra-Lec

requests that the entire file be copied and forwarded to us via - S
Federal Express (#1202 3591-5) and that your department bill us

directly for the copying costs.

In an effort to assist the dcpartmem I can provxde the followmg
information relative to the parcel in questlon

1. Street map mdlcatmg locatlon of subject parcel

2. Lot size: approx:mately 6.7 acres
3. The subject ‘parcel is currently occupied by thc United

States Postal Service (USPS) General Mail Facﬂlty (GMF) and

Vehicle Maintenance Facility (VMF),

5
R
#




% %

Information which can be forwarded to me, as quickly as
possible, would be appreciated. If you have any questions or
inquiries, or require additional information, please feel free to
contact me at 716-773-7625. In addition, my fax number is 716-
773-7624.

This request is being forwarded via Fax and a hard copy of the
request will follow in the mail. Thank you.

Sincerely,
,Chopra-Lee, Inc.

LY ST -
Lloyd J"Marciniak, REA, REP, REPA

Environmental Assessments Administrator




STATE OF CALIFORNIA — ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY PETE WILSCN, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL
REGION 2

700 HEINZ AVE., SUITE 200

BERKELEY, CA 94710-2737

June 14, 1994

Mr. Ace Forsen

Chief, Project Development/Benicia-Martinez Bridge
Caltrans

111 Grand Avenue

P.O. Box 23660

Oakland, California 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Forsen:

COMMENTS TO REVISED PRELIMINARY ENDANGERMENT ASSESSMENT
(PEA) INVESTIGATION FOR CYPRESS FREEWAY REALIGNMENT, PARCEL C,
OAKLAND POST OFFICE, MAY 1994

The Department of Toxic Substances Control (Department) has reviewed the revised
PEA for the Oakland Post Office submitted by Roy F. Weston, Inc. on behalf of Caltrans.
In general, most of the Department’s comments, dated February 3, 1994, on the draft PEA
were adequately addressed. However, several comments were not responded to and the
addition of new groundwater data requires that some modifications be made to the original
text. The Department’s comments areas follows:

1. Page ES-2, paragraph 2: This paragraph states that the groundwater data collected on
14 March 1994 was not incorporated into the Human Health Screening Evaluation and the
Ecological Screening Evaluation. Please explain why groundwater was not considered in
these sections, especially since the report concludes that groundwater is contaminated, arid
the remedial action options section includes treatment technologies for chromium in-
groundwater.

2. Page ES-2, second bullet: Add incidental ingestion of soil as a potential pathway.

3. Page 1, last paragraph: Include the date of the PEA guidance manual used, and
change "EPA" and "U.S. EPA" to "Cal/EPA".

4, Table 9 and Table 11: Include the detection limits in these tables. In addition, the
laboratory data sheets for the March 1994 sampling should be included in Appendix F. -

3. Page 43, Section 8.2: Since elevated concentrations of metals were detected in
groundwater samples, it is inaccurate to state that "groundwater was not found to be
contaminated.” This statement should be changed to reflect that groundwater in this area

Printed on Recycled Paper




Mr. Ace Forsen
June 14, 1994
Page Two

contains elevated levels of metals. It should be determined whether groundwater is used for
domestic, industrial or agricultural purposes, and if a groundwater pathway exists.

6. Page 53, Section 9.1.2: Based on the analytical results of the groundwater analysis, it
is inaccurate to state that the groundwater is not contaminated. The concentrations found
exceed the water quality objectives listed in the San Francisco Regional Water Quality
Control Board’s Basin Plan Therefore, metals in groundwater need to be added as chemicals
of potential concern, unless it can be demonstrated that chemical transport to potential
receptors is negligible.

7. Page 57, Section 10: This section should reference the draft Public Participation Plan
prepared by Caltrans and indicate that the plan includes recommendations for future activities
for public participation. : ‘

8. Page 58, second bullet: Add incidental ingestion as a potential pathway.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Lynn Nakashima at
(510) 540-3839.

Sincerely,

%ﬂj/\&/\, o 9/ C@I{"

Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chief
Site Mitigation Branch

cc: Ms. Diane Steinhauser
Chief, Environmental Engineering
Caltrans - District 4
111 Grand Avenue
P.O. Box 23660
Qakland, California 94623-0660

Mr. Joel Howie

Caltrans - District 4
Environmental Engineering

111 Grand Avenue

P.O. Box 23660

Qakland, California 94623-0660




Mr. Ace Forsen
June 14, 1994
Page Three

Mr. Rich Hiett

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 350

Oakland, California 94621




STATE OF CALIFORNIA — ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY PETE WILSON, Governor
DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL FIALA:O

REGION 2 AZM AT

s s MR 15 g,

(510) 540-2122
March 9, 1994

Mr. Joel Howie

Department of Transportation
District 4 Environmental Engineering
P.O. Box 23660

111 Grand Avenue

Oakland, California 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Howie:

COMMENTS TO SOIL INVESTIGATION FOR PROPOSED FREEWAY ALIGNMENT,
PARCEL A, OAKLAND POST OFFICE, CYPRESS FREEWAY RECONSTRUCTION
PROJECT, SEPTEMBER 1993

The Department of Toxic Substances Control (Department) has
reviewed the above mentioned report. The Department’s comments
are as follows:

1. The report needs to include mapé showing the locations
of the features (parking areas, stained railroad
tracks, buildings, etc¢.) described in sections 2.1 and
2.2,

2. Were the areas identified as "stained soil" from the 21
June 1983 and 24 July 1973 aerial photographs sampled?
If not please explain.

3. The text regarding the examinaticn of aerial
photographs indicates that numerous buildings were
observed on the site. 1Is it possible to identify the
types of buildings (e.g. homes, types of businesses) or
to correlate them with the Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps?

4. Page 7, section 2.5: This section states that a former
greenhouse was located on Parcel A; however, this
feature was not discussed in earlier sections of this
report. Table 1 states that the source of the
information was from a 1911 to 1912 Sanborn Map. This
information should be included in the report as well as
any other information known about the operation, and
the locations of the greenhouse.

5. Page 8, first paragraph: Please include the rationale
for limiting the depth of sampling for borings PA-1,

LA
w0
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Mr. Joel Howie
March 9, 1994

Page 2
the locations of the greenhouse.

5. Page 8, first paragraph: Please include the rationale
for limiting the depth of sampling for borings PA-1,
PA-2 and PA-3 to 2 feet below ground surface.

6. Page 8, second paragraph: In future sampling, duct
tape should not be used to seal sample tubes as the
adhesives contained in the tape may contaminate
samples.

7. Page 8, third paragraph: This section should contain a

detalled descrlptlon of how soil samples were
composited in the laboratory. 1In addition, please
explain the rationale for compositing samples.

8. Page 8, section 4.0: Please explain why TPH-gasoline
was not analyzed for especially since a gasollne
station, and gasoline pump island were located in close
proximity to the site.

9. Page 9, section 5.1, Stratigraphy: Please explain why
it is believed that the water encountered is perched.

10. Page 9, section 5.2, Soil Analytical Results: The
Department disagrees with using U.S. background soil
results to compare with specific sites due to the wide
range of values reported by the U.S5.G.S. The
concentrations found at a site should first be compared
to the risk associated with the concentrations found,
especially in areas that are composed of fill material.

11. Page 10, section 6.0, Summary, third bullet: The
statement that metals were detected at "background
concentrations" should be deleted. See comment 10.

12. Table 4: The reference to “Background" values should
be deleted from this table.

13. Figures 2 and 3: The boundaries for Parcels A and B
need to be better delineated on these figures.




Mr. Joel Howie
March 9, 1994
Page 3

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please call
Lynn Nakashima of my staff at (510) 540-3839.

Sincerely,

S ) Gt

Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chief
Site Mitigation Branch

cc: V&s. Susan Hugo
Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 350
Oakland, California 94621

Mr. Richard Hiett

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

December 7, 1993 State Water Resources Control Board
STID 3775 Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program
Larry Hanna 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
United States Postal Service Qakland, CA 94621
Major Facilities Office (510) 271-4530

1407 Union Ave.
Memphis TN 38166-0340

RE: Main Post Office
1675-7th S5t.
Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Hanna,

We have received the "Subsurface Site Investigation," prepared by
Geo/Resource Consultants, Inc. (GRC), dated October 1993. This
report documents the installation of 6 monitoring wells and 3
soil borings. As you are aware, a limited amount of
contamination was detected in soil and groundwater in the
vicinity of the former 10,000-gal diesel USTs and the dispensing
island.

We request that a gquarterly groundwater sampling program be
initiated, as well as a monthly groundwater elevation survey.
The detalls of this program was discussed by telephone between
nyself and Gary Floyd of GRC on this date.

Sincerely,

%@,&/

nnlfer Eberle
azardous Materials Specialist

ce: Gary Floyd, Geo/Resource Consultants, Inc., 505 Beach St.,
San Francisco CA 94133
Ed Howell/file

je




UNITED STATES

STEVEY KE
SUPERVISOR VEHI . SUPPLIES

1675 7TH STREET

™ OAKLAND CA 04615-9351

POSTAL SERVICE (510) 87 4-8464°
Date:  12-07-93
To: Jennifer Eberle

OQur records show that, in addition to the four
ysST's removed in November 1991, 2 £ifth 1,000 gal
diesel UST was removed in June 1992. You mentioned
in our first conversation that you had records of

a UST removal from our facility in mid-1992.

If you still need a Form B for this 1,000 gal

tank please let me know and send an additional -
Form B to the above address. Currently the

only UST's on our facility are the three new

ones jnstalled in 1991.

Note that I checked box 6 in section v of Form A.
This was per {nstructions from the State Board
of Equalization, which also gave me the storage
fee account number (for all Federal facilities)
in section 1v.

Thank you for your patience. When the UST fees
are corrected UO reflect the correct number of
tanks we will be glad to pay. Our account number
is 161301,

00 1 Wd 6-030 £6

LYWZYH
007V
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF - 80 Swan Way, #200

white -env.health . Qakiand, CA 94521

yellow -facillty ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (415) 271-4320

pink -files
Z riai tion For ” "|
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14, Persons Responuible 25534(q)
__ 11. Certification 25534Q)
__18. Exemption Request? (Y/N)  25536(b) .
—— 9. Trade Seciet Requested? 25538 -
1210 DM,@Z,(/M m{ﬂ% v Sbs l%/\ R -
{it. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Tie 23) AN | of D/( -y,
= __1.Pemit Appication ﬂf’ =
§ 2 Peie look Datecton 25254 P AL I, L0 1 /J MM
s __ 3 Records Maintenance 2712 .
© & Rolacie Ropor 2651 % P'f 15 6 ;éﬁq :
5 Closure Plons 2870 j, / #J
—. & Method AN P ] VQ j A0S B \%VMM
1) Monthiy Test .
2 Doy Viioso + oxishne U 5T« ond he  newr
> e N v O b4
One fima sols
= Arrrd fonk test
] 4} Morthly Gnowater .
= One ! 12 ‘/)N N N ¢ ¢ \
E Q;?Y;mhmﬁ?m "> M A % . l\r/ i % '7"— {O 'a"\/i. N
3 A, o 0
k] Vodose/ gnadwarie: mon. s N . -
[} rven!|
2 ) Doty ventony [ ’50 I/,?—l"f S| e
2 Cont plpe leck dat s
[3 7) Weeldy Tonk Gouge
3 Anrud fonk Bing
8) Annuat Tark Testing
Dally Irventory
9 Other
— 7. Pracis Tank Test 2643
Date:
__8, rvenlory Rec.
o sottestg 264
10, Ground Waler. 2847
11.Monitar Pl
-g : 12 Acces. Ser::ua gg
8 1apam submit 1
: 14 Al: ::;1:
= - Date: 2635
Rev 8/88

< Contact: e @/[
‘ Title: Inspector: J 5,{0 ﬂe/

Signatur

mm Signature: M;_“___“__




SEF 14 793 13:37 GEO RESOURCE SF  (415) V773623 : P

¢ °
~

GEQ/RESOURCE CONSULTANTS, INC.

505 BEACH STREET, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94133
TELEPHONE 415-775-3177
FAX A415-775-2358

FACSIMILE MESSAGE COVER SHEET

TO : — COMPANY _

Neandel Egwas 2

DATE
G-

FROM ~ © FACSIMILE -

bopg o) S C6l YEsH

[ i

HARD COPY TQ FOLLOW BY MAIL:  YES [l NGO .
TOTAL NUMBER. OF PAGES SENT: _'}_ e {including this cover sheet)
FACSIMILE OPERATOR: {415y 775-3177
FACSIMILE NUMBER: {415} 775-2359

S R onl Bone Colsanad . nl,

Lusf e

GEOLOGISTS/ENGINEERS/ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTISTS
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. Geo/Resource Consuitants, Inc. : V¥ 505 Bazoh Brract
~ GEOLDGEKSTS f ENQINEERS / EMVIRONMENTAL SCIENTISTS r Frangkon, Calilormi 94133
~ (415} TYERITT A (15) 775-2359

Fugional Ddtces: Anzana Dalilomia Hawal Virgima

Scptember 14, 1993
1708-003-00

Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Hazardous Materials Bpecialist

UST Lowal Oversight Program

ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
80 Swan Way, Room 200

oakland, California 94621

RE; SITE CHARACTERIZATION
U8PS OAKLAND VEHICLE MAINTENANCE ¥ACLILITY
1675 7TH 8TREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

bDeatr M&. Eberle:

Per our telephone conversation on Tuesday, September 14, 1993,
Geo/Resource Consultants, Inc. {GRC) understands that the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health {(ACDFH) is in agreement
with GRC’s preparatory work (including Work Plan, permitting,
schedule) for the soil and groundwater sampling project at the
United States Postal Service facility {USPH) located at 1678 7th
Street, Oakland, california. As a courtesy, GRC has attached a
memo listing pertinent project information for your reference.

hAdditionally, -GhE
axigt At the UEPE. of
wnlahfcantain%-qasaline {Plaase see attached s;te plan}.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any gquestions, please
feel free to contact this office.

Sincerely,
GEOIRESOURCE CONSULTANTS, INC.

Gajy A Floyd

Senior Environmental Salientist

Attachments

GAP~USPSE: 1708613
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. Coipoiata Huadqwm.t.

- g  Geol/Resource Consultants, Inc. ‘ 505 Hagch Street
~ GEOLOGISTS / ENGNEERS | EMVIRONMENTAL SCIENTISTS : San Francisen, Catifomnia. 94153
p— {18} 7753177 FAX (415) ¥76-2358

Flaganar {dhoes: Adoona Goaliforeon Miwait Virginig

KEHORANDUM
DATE: September 14, 1993
TO: All Project Personnel -
FROM ' Gary Floyﬂ&ﬂ(

GEQ/RESOURCE CONSULTANTS, INC.

SUBJECT: SITE CHARACTERIZATION
UBPS OAKLAND VERICLE MAINTENANCE FAGIBITY
1675 7TH BTREET
ORKLAND, CALIFORNIA

This memo is being distributed in order to provide all parties
with information regarding project personnel, contact phone
numbers and project scheduling. I refer you to the information
below and the attached fiqures.

SYTE ADDREES AND ENTRY PROCEDURES:

United States Postal Service
1675 7th Street (near Oakland West BART station)
Oakland, California

1. Obtain a Security Pass from the Security Office located in
the front of the facility (follow the signs);

raet 8ty ga : "We will all meet
_ at thls 1ocat10n “at 0300, Thursday, 9/16)93, for a Tall Gate
| , Safety Meeting.

PROJECT PERSBONNEL:

CLYENT - USPS
Steve Wake {on—site) (510) 874-38470
Larry Hanna (Memphis) (201) 722-7445
" Scott Ross (San Bruno) {415) 742-4861

RQFEUL&TORY AGENCY - ACDFH
Jennifer Eberle (Qakland; on-site} (510) 3’71“4530

GAF-USPSE: I708B~LZ
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i

1708-003-00
Page 2 of 2
PERMITTING AGENCY - ZONE 7 ACQECWCD

Wyman Hong (Pleaganton) (510) 484-2600 (Permxt No. 93%0A)

OTYLITY CLEARNCE - USA AND USPS
GRC I.N, 1005
USA (800) 642-2444
Steve Wake (on-site) (510) B74-2470
Roger Davidson (USPS; oh-site) ($10) 874-8470

ENVIRONMENTATL, COMSULTANT — GRC :
Brian Barber {(on-site portable phonesi: {415) 264~1917

(415) 265-2446
Gary Floyd (8an Francisco) (415) 775-3177

BRS JCONCRETE CORING — GR el ING
Hos Ruud (on-site)
Lori Shiffer {(Pachecec) (510) 680-~4442

LABORATORY - IERTOR
Kristen Curtis (Martinez) (510) 229«1512

SURVEYOR -— XKCA
Marty Seelig (San Francisco) (415} 546-711l

PROJECT SCHEDULE:

Thursday, 9/16, 0804
- 1 restricted access 25 bgs well (soil samples at 5¢, 107,
15¢ bgs; bottom 15’ = screen, top 104 = biank,)
- 3 soil borings to 15’ bgs (£0il samples at 57, 10' ¢« 157 hys)
Deliver samples to GRC for labh pick~up the morning of 9717
Analytical data for 9717 samples due 9/24

t

. 1 B i R

L‘4 25’hqs wells (scil samples at 57, 107, 15/ bgs; bottom
15f = gereen, top 10° = hlank, )

Deliver samples to GRC for lab pxck—up the evening of 9717

Analytical data for 9/17 samples due 9/24

Menday, 9/20, 0800
- Develop all wells
~ Burvey all wells

Tuesday, 9/21, D800
- Purge/sample all wells in same sequence as developed 2/20

~ Deliver samples to GRC for lab pickuup the norning of 9732

Wednesday, 9/22 A.M.
~ Lab pick-up at GRC
- Analytical data for 9722 samples due 9/29

& GAF-USPS8: 1708-1L2 5 Geo/Resource Consultants, Inc,
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. 4 Geo/Resource C ultants, Inc. . Corparae Beatuere

505 Beach Street
~ GEOLOGISTS / ENGINEERS / ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTISTS San Francisco, California 94133
q . ' (413) 775-3177 FAX (415) 775-2359

Ragional Oftices: Arizona California Hawaii Virginia

September 13, 1993 @
1708-000-00 a
3
ﬁ
=.
Mr. Larry Hanna o
Major Facilities Office -

it

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
1407 Union Avenue
Memphis, Tennessee 38166-0340

RE: ACCEPTANCE OF SITE CHARACTERIZATION WORKPLAN

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE MAIN POST OFFICE
1675 7TH SBTREET

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94607

Dear Mr. Hanna:

Geo/Resource Consultants, Inc. (GRC) respectfully submits this
correspondence as formal documentation of the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health’s (ACDEH) acceptance of the
"Site Characterization Workplan" for the United States Postal
Service (USPS) Main Post Office, 1675 7th Street, Oakland,
California. The corrections identified by ACDEH Hazardous
Materials Specialist Jennifer Eberle (letter from J. Eberle to L.
Hanna dated August 31, 1993), have been acknowledged and
addressed by GRC. Site work is anticipated to be conducted on
September 16 - 17, and 20 - 21, 1993. The USPS is requested to

submit a copy of GRC’s Final Report to the ACDEH following
completion of all field work.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (415) 775-3177.

Sincerely,
GEO/REBOURCE CONSBULTANTS, INC.

)

Gary ;?'Floyd

Senior Envirconmental Scientist

cc: Jennifer Eberle, ACDEH Hazardous Materials Specialist
GRC File 1708-000-00
GRC Chron

GAF-USPS7: 1708-L1
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DERPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
August 31, 1993 State Water Resources Control Board
STID 3775 Division of Clean Water Programs

LIST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Larry Hanna
Un:}ted States Postal Service Oakg}%f;’?ﬁiggé
Major Facilities Office
1407 Union Ave.
Memphis TN 38166-0340

RE: Main Post Qffice
1675~7th St.
Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Hanna,

Thank you for the "Site Characterization Workplan," prepared by
Geo/Resource Consultants, Inc., dated 8/26/93. As you know, this
workplan involves the installation of 5 monitoring wells and 3
soil borings. The workplan is found acceptable with the
following minor corrections:

1) Page 5, first paragraph should read "10,000-gallon diesel
UST", instead of "10,000-gallon gasoline UST. . ."

2) Page 10 should read "EPA Test Method 8015/8020 (602)"
instead of "“EPA Test Method 8015/8200 (602)"

Please note that reports and documents no longer need to be
copied to the Regional Water Quality Control Board. Kindly
submit a cover letter with your consultant’s reports. If you
have any questions, please contact me at 510-271-4530. Please
notify me at least 2 business days in advance of field activities
so that I may arrange to be onsite.

Sincerely,
7 e,

Jegnnifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rob Nelson, Geo/Resource Consultants, Inc., 505 Beach St.,
San Francisco CA 94133
Ed Howell/file

je




. Corporate Headguarters:

. Al Geo/Resource Consultants, Inc. 505 Seach Street

~ GEOLOGISTS / ENGINEERS / ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTISTS San Francisco, Caiifornia 94133
~ {415) 775-3177 FAX {415) 775-2359
Regional Offices: Arizuna California Hawaii Virginia
[N ' ‘!"‘,.
o
- . -
June 18, 1993 '7)/\/\5
9301-138

Ms. Jennifer Eberle

ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

RE: ALAMEDA COUNTY DEH COMMENTS ON THE U.S. POST OFFICE SITE UST
CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATION AT 1676 7TH STREET, OAKLAND,
CALIFORNIA

Dear Ms. Eberle,

Geo/Resource Consultants, Inc. (GRC) has reviewed comments
submitted by the Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health (ACDEH) to Mr. cCharles Wren of the U.S. Postal Service
(USPS) on April 21, 1993 and Mr. Larry Hanna of the USPS on June
9, 1993. .7In response to their comments, GRC has proposed an
additional soils and groundwater 1nvest1gat10n in the areas of
Tanks 1, 2 and 3 (the two 10, 000-gallon diesel USTs-dnd the one
5,000~ gallon gasoline UST and ‘associated pipeline; "Construction
Observatlon of UST Activities", Aprll 23, 1%892). Also, GRC
proposes a groundwater 1nvest1gat10n in the area of the 10,000~
gallon diesel USTMJﬂSupplemental Observation Letter, September
17, 1992} to comply with the ACDEH requirements. The proposed
Scope of Work is included in a letter to Mr. Larry Hanna dated
June 18, 1993.

GRC would also like to take this opportunity to include a site
map with this letter (Figure 1) to replace the site map provided
in the "Supplemental Letter Observation", September, 1992 report.
Please feel free to call with any questlons you may have
regarding site investigations at this facility.

Sincerely,
GEQ/RESOURCE CONSULTANTS, INC.

.L fB ,//lﬁgi_MQ?£“~
Gary A.Léhoyd Alvin K.

Senior Environmental Scientist President

cc: Ms. Lily Soo Hoo, USPS
Mr. Larry Hanna, USPS

3EV18:9301-138

€3
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ALAMEDA CCUINTY

& &:';; A \

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
AV AT Ay Discete RAFAT A SHAHID. A28T AGENCY DIREGTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIE TAL HIEALTH
June 9, 1993 Siate es Control Board
STID 3775 iviaics of Glean Water Programs
LSBT Local Overgight Program
Larry Hanna &HWmnWa&Rm2OO
US Postal Service Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-45830

Major Facilities Office
1407 Union Ave.
Memphis TN 38166-0340

RE: U.S. Post Office site
1676-7th St.
Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Hanna,

We are in receipt of the April 1992 "Construction Observation of
UST Activities" report prepared by GeoResource Consultants Inc.
(GCI) and the 9/17/92 Supplemental Observation Letter prepared by
GCI for the above referenced site.

The "Construction Observation of UST Activities" report documents
the removal of four USTs from the above referenced site on
11/8/91. Tank 3 (5,000-gallon gasoline UST) contained a hole the
size of a quarter, according to the April 1992 GCI report. 1In
addition, tank 2 (10,000-gallon diesel UST) contained "at least
one obvious hole," according to the County inspector’s field
report. Soil sampled from the excavations contained
concentrations as high as 7,900 ppm TPH-diesel, 620 ppm TPH-
gasoline, and 37 ppm benzene. According to the April 1992 GCI
report (page 8), visibly contaminated soil in the vicinity of
tank 3 was overexcavated, and samples were collected. However,
these laboratory results were not included in this report.

During a telephone conversation with Gary Floyd.of GCI on
4/16/93, I requested the results of this sampling.

Elevated levels of hydrocarbons were left in place in the
excavation for tank 1 and tank 2 (the 10,000-gallon USTs), and
the piping/dispenser area. Remaining soil contamination must be
addressed in a workplan for a subsurface investigation. The
workplan should also include a groundwater investigation for this
area of the site. Please submit this workplan within 45 days or
by July 24, 1993.

The 9/17/92 Supplemental Observation Letter documents the removal

of a 10,000~gallon diesel UST on 6/23/92. fThe site map is -
inadequate; it lacks a north arrow, the scale, the nearest cross

streets, and the relationship to the rest of the site, including

names of buildings and the four USTs removed on 11/8/91. Please

provide a revised map which includes these items within 45 days

or by July 24, 1993. Please include a proper site map which

indicates the locations of all the USTs in relation to one




Larry Hanna
STID 3775

page 2 of 2
June 9, 1993

another. Groundwater sampled from the excavation contained
72,000 ppb TPH-diesel and 3.8 ppb benzene. Due to these
significant groundwater concentrations, we request that you
submit a workplan for a groundwater investigation for this area
of the site within 45 days or by July 24, 1993. We are
requesting two separate groundwater investigations because the
distance between the two areas of UST removals is unknown.

All work should adhere to a) the Tri-Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tank Sites, dated 8/10/90; b) the State Water
Resources Control Board LUFT Field Manual; and c) Article 11 of
Title 23, California Code of Reqgulations. Reports and proposals
must be submitted under seal of a california-Registered
Geologist, -Certified Engineering Geologist, or -Registered civil
Engineer. All reports and documents pertaining to this
investigation should also be sent to Rich Hiett of the Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB).

Sincerely,

e

Jennhifer Eberle
Halzardous Materials Specialist

cc: Gary Floyd, GeoResource consultants, Inc., 505 Beach St.,
San Francisco CA 94133
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Ed Howell/file

je




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

& R .
2 P

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

April 21, 1993 State Water Resources Control Board
STID 3778 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Locai Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Charles Wren

United States Postal Service

San Bruno Facilities Service Ctr
850 Cherry Ave.

San Bruno CA 94099-0310

RE: U.8. Post Office site
1676-7th St.
Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Wren,

Thank you for the recent submittal of the April 1992
"Construction Observation of UST Activities" report prepared by
GeoResource Consultants Inc. (GCI) and the 9/17/92 Supplemental
Observation Letter prepared by GCI.

The "Construction Observation of UST Activities" report documents
the removal of four USTs from the above referenced site on
11/8/91. Tank 3 (5,000-gallon gasoline UST) contained a hole the
size of a quarter, according to the April 1992 GCI report. In
addition, tank 2 (10,000-gallon diesel UST) contained "at least
one obvious hole," according to the County inspector’s field
report. Soil sampled from the excavations contained
concentrations as high as 7,900 ppm TPH-diesel, 620 ppm TPH-
gasoline, and 37 ppm benzene. According to the April 1992 GCI
report (page 8), visibly contaminated soil in the vicinity of
tank 3 was overexcavated, and samples were collected. However,
these laboratory results were not included in this report.

During a telephone conversation with Gary Floyd of GCI on
4/16/93, I requested the results of this sampling.

Elevated levels of hydrocarbons were left in place in the
excavation for tank 1 and tank 2 (the 10,000-gallon USTs), and
the piping/dispenser area. Remaining soil contamination must be
addressed in a workplan for a subsurface investigation. The
workplan should also include a groundwater investigation for this
area of the site. Please submit this workplan within 45 days or
by June 5, 1993.

The 9/17/92 Supplemental Observation Letter documents the removal
of a 10,000-gallon diesel UST on 6/23/92. The site map is
inadequate; it lacks a north arrow, the'scale,,the nearest cross
streets, and the relationship to the rest of the site, including
names of buildings and the four USTs removed on 11/8/91. Please
provide a revised map which includes these items within 45 days
or by June 5, 1993. Please include a proper site map which
indicates the locations of all the USTs in relation to one




Charles Wren
STID 3775
page 2 of 2
April 21, 1993

another. Groundwater sampled from the excavation contained
72,000 ppb TPH-diesel and 3.8 ppb benzene. Due to these
significant groundwater concentrations, we reguest that you
submit a workplan for a groundwater investigation for this area
of the site within 45 days or by June 5, 1993. We are requesting
two separate groundwater investigations because the distance
between the two areas of UST removals is unknown.

All work should adhere to a) the Tri-Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tank Sites, dated 8/10/90; b) the State Water
Resources Control Board LUFT Field Manual; and c¢) Article 11 of
Title 23, California Code of Regulations. Reports and proposals
must be submitted under seal of a california-Registered
Geologist, -Certified Engineering Geologist, or -Registered Civil
Engineer. All reports and documents pertaining to this
investigation should also be sent to Rich Hiett of the Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB).

Sincerely,

Jennifer Eberle
Haardous Materials Specialist

cc: Gary Floyd, GeoResource Consultants, Inc., 505 Beach St.,
San Francisco CA 94133 .
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Ed Howell/file
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN

* & & Complete according to attached instructions » #» «

Main Post Office

Business Name

1.

Postal Service

S

U.

Business Owner

7th Street

1675

Site Address

2'

94615 ppone 510/874-8470

Oakland

City

same

3. Mailing Address

Phone

Zip

ty

U, S. Postal Service, Facilities Service Center

Land Owner .

4-

ey

.&§€’Cherry Avenue

94099-0310

Zip

Ccity, State _San_ Bruno

Address

oy

Generator n&me under which tank will be manifested

5.

Postal Service

S.

U'

CAC000643696

under which tank will be manifested

No.

EPA I.D.

rev 3/92




6. ' Contractor R. S. Eagan & Co,
Address 1992 National Avenue
City Hayward, Phone _510/732-7300

License Type" A,B,C-8,C-10,C61/D40 ID# 476428

“Effective January 1, 1992, Buminess and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime contractors to also hold
Hazardous Waste Certification issued by the State Contractors License Board. Indicate that the certificate has
been received, in addition, to holding the sppropriate contractors license type.

7. Consultant Geo/Resource Consultants, Inc.
Address 851 Harrison Street
city San Francisco Phone 415/771-3177

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name Robert S. Eagan Title President
Phone 210/732-7300

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan 1 B

Length of piping being removed under this plan 15 1.f.

Total number of tanks at facility _3
10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name __ H&H Fpvironmental Service EPA I.D. No. _CADO04771168
Haulerjﬁicense No. 0334 License Exp. Date 1-31-93
Addregf@7220 China Basin

City San Francisco State _CA  zip _ 94107

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
same as a.

Name EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip

rev 3/92 -2 -




' ¢) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name see a. EPA I.D. No.
Hauler License No. License Exp. Date
Address

City State _____ Zip

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name see 4. EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip

11. Experienced Sample Collector
Jim Nichols

Name

Company R. S. Eagan & Co.

Address 1992 National Avenue

city Hayward state CA 21994545 Phone 510/732-7300
12. Laboratory

Name Trace Analysis Laboratories

Address 3423 Investment Blvd #8

city hayward state CA Zip _ 94545

State Certification No. 334

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [ ]

If ves, deqﬁfibe. unknown

e

rev 3/92 -3 =




14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

‘Dry ice and air eductor (20 lbs dry ice per 1,000-gallon tank)

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must alsc be contacted for tank
removal pernits. Fire departments typically require the use of
explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness. It
is the contractor's responsibility to bring a working combustible gas
meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History {(tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples

water, etc.)

8,000 diesel soil and ground 2 s0il samples
water if present {fill end and vent
end 2" below
ends of tank
soil/backfill
interface.

(=

Pare

L
'
N

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground water
be present in the excavation.

rev 3/92 - 4 -




Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Volume

80 c.y.

Stockpiled Soil

(Estimated)

stockpile.

Sampling Plan

Material will be stockpiled in two or more
stockpiles depending on appearance.
Composite samples will be taken from each

8tockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.

attached Table 2.

L0

9

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
diesel 3550 TPH-D Piesel - 100
8020/8240 BTE&X BTE 5.0
X 1.5
;",’ ﬁ{

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

rev 3/92

Se

pm
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18.. Submit Worker's Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer Republic Indemnity

-

19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form. (see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may be
needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project until
this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable O0SHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of
the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact

the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in
advance of site work to schedule the required inspections.

Signature of Contrac

Name (please typ /Bobert §. Corsun L
Signature _ s i
Date May 7, 1992

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

ng}eklhxm

Naxa (please

o) WSl -

gignature __

Date  May 6 1992
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HAYWARD, CA 94545-1787

(510) 732-7300
FAX (510) 732-7304

ot

HZALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

BACKGRCUND INFORMATION

ownar: U. 8. Pecstal Service
Facilities Service Center
854 Cherry Avenue

San Bruno, CA 940¢9-0310

rroject title: Tank Removali
Site addroces: Oakland Main Post Office
1€75% - 7th Street
Oakland, California 9v4£15
Owner's
representative; Ciiarles Wreis
850 Chervy Avenue, Jan Brunc, CA 94099-03219
415/742-4526
Sccpe of work: Diesel tank removal
Working hours: 7:00 A.M. to 4:00 P.M.
Site description: Post office
Current uses: In service
|
| Tanks to
‘ bhe removed: One (1) 8,000-gallon tank tc be hauled off by H&H Ship

Service flatbed truck o their facility at 220 China
Basin Street, San Francisco, for eventual cleaning and
disposal «s scrap steel.

Disrosition of
tank contents: Wa will contract with outside services to remove all
tank contents

Tank cleaning: Tanks to be triple-rinsed using a high-pressure wacher,
rinsate to be contzined in a vacuum tank and
transported for disposal




R.S. EAGAN & CO.

JIAZARDE - DESCRIPTION,
'PROTECTION, AND MONITORING

The following materials are known to be stored currently in the tank to be

removed:
Substance
Diesel

All Sites:

Potential physical
hazards on-site:

Qverall
Hazard estimation:

Personal protective
eguipmeit.
Leval of

protection.

Equipment.
to be used:

When to use:

Physical state TLV Exposure characteristics
Liquid/vapor 100 ppm irritant to skin, eyes, lungs

Demoiition eguipment - backhoes, hydraulic breaker,
dump trucks, concrete saw, air compressur, jackhammers
Removal equipment - backhoves, cranes, flatbed trucks

Backfilling equipment -~ backhoes, vibratory compaction
equipment, dump trucks

Buried utiiities;

Low

Viork arcas, during removal processes are designzted no
eating, drinking or smoking

D

Haxd hats, eye protection, hearing protection, long
sleeve shirts and pants, leather boots with steel toes
and gloves {optional)

During all work operations.

Direct Reading Monitoring Equipment

Equipment:
Location for use:

When used:

Gas Tech 1314 Combustible Gas Meter

Tank atmosphere/excavation

Periodically throughout tank removal




R.S. EAGAmJ&:éO. | | "ﬂ‘. {.."'

kctioh Levels for Monitoring Results

Equipment: Combustible gas meter
Action level: If tank atmosphere exceeds 20% of L.E.L., add

additional dry ice. Do not remove tank until
atmosphere is less than 10% of L.E.L.

Flash I'oints and Flammable Concentration

Material Flash Point Flammable Range (% in air)
Gasoline -45 1/4 - 7.6

On-Site Organization and Coordination

The following personnel are designated to carry out noted job szite
functions:

Project superintendent: Jim Nichols

Backhoe operation: Tank Excavators
Tank hauling: H & H Ship Service
City representative: Fire Marshall's Office, Fire Prevention Department

County representative: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency,
Environmental Health Department

Control unauthorized entry of work site by use of barricades and
construction tape flagging. Utilize existing site chain link fencing.

Nearest medical
facility (24-hour): Merritt Hospital (547-1700)
350 Hawthorne Avenue, Oakland

Emergency

telephone numbers: Fire 911
Police 211
Anbulance 911




R.S. EAGAN & CO. | .. ..

Emergency First Aid for Materials Present

Substance Exposure Symptoms First Aid
Gasoline-vapor Choking, burning Evacuate to clear air area,
eyes & throat flush eyes with water
finsnlina-dermal Burning eyes, skin Flush with water for 135 minutes
dehydration
Gasoline- Irritation of Do _not induce vomiting, transport
ingested stomach and to

intestines, nausea
arnd vomiting

(Levels T and D)

Level C and D: Air-purifying respirator, half-face organic vapor
cartridges; disposable chemical-resistant coveralls;
gloves - inner and outer (chemical-resistant); boots -
chemical-resistant, stezl toe and shank; hard hat with face
shiela

First Aid Egquipment On=-Site

Equipnment Location

First aid kit R.S. Eagan truak

Fire extinguisher Within 100' of work area
Emergency eye wash R.5. Fagan truck

On-Site Emergency_ Procedures

1. Personal injury or illness: administer first aid; call anmbulance, if
necessary; transport to Merritt Hospital

2. Fire or explosion: turn off all motorized equipment; evacuate working
area; meet at designated up-wind location

3. Earthquake: turn off all motorized equipment; evacuate working area;
meet at designated up-wind location

4. Hazardous material spill or release: turn off all motorized
equipment; evacuate work area in an upwind directicn of the spill or
release; meet at designated up-wind location




R.S. EAGAN & C'O. | | .. . .

Personal protective equipment failure: if any site worker experiences
a failure or alteration of protective equipment that affects the
protection factor, that person and his/her buddy shall immediately
leave the Exclusion Zone. Reentry shall not be permitted until the
equipment has been repaired or replaced

v

A Other equipment failure:. if any other egquipment on-site fails to
operate properly, the project team leader and site safety officer
shall be notified and then shall determine the effect of this failure
on continuing operations on-site. If the failure affects the safety
of personnel or prevents completion of the work plan tasks, all
personnel shall leave the Exclusion Zone until the situation is
evaluated and appropriate actions taken

5




ANDREINI AND COMPANY
228 WEST 26TH AVENUE
SAN MATEO, CA 94493
(415) 573 - 1111

INSURED
B.8. BAGAN & COMPANY
1992 MATIONAL AVENUE
HAYWARD, CA 94545-1787

: COMPANY
. LETTER

. COMPANY
. LETTER

T COMF'ANV D

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED T0 THE INSUHED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR GONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TQ WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TEHMS
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDlTIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED 8Y PAID CLAIMS

~ 9/27/91 L
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY. AND .
CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE
DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER. THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE
POLICIES BELOW. .

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

A REPUBLIC INDEHHI Y

COMPANY
LETTER

C

i COMPANY
| LETTER

E

TYPE OF JNSURANCE POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFFECTIVE
DATE (MM/DD/YY),

Poucv EXPIRATION
DATE {(MM/DD/YY)

GENERAL AGGREQATE ' . [$
PRODUCTS-COMP/OPAGS, 1%
PERSONAEA Aﬁv"‘l‘mum "

Lt

$

$

S FmsnmeEtAnymﬁm)

l
S S ;
im‘rouomuz LIABILITY ”
. lany auto {
?- h IA.LL OWNED AUTOS
! MSCHEDULED AUTOS
[ |mRED'AUTOS
Fﬁé NON-OWNED AUTOS !
| {GARAGE LIABILITY i
oo - f i
i " i
EXCESS LIABILITY
" luMeRELLA FORM
" |OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM
! WORKEH'S COMPENSATION T P 1o | | sTATuToR uulTs .
; AND s PC 9?&!?8 9/24/91 9[24_{92 EACH AGCIDENT: o
: i T ‘ S DISEASE~-POLICY LIMIT
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ' ,;._".;'.--!“ iDiSEASE;mH.EMPLOYEE
- OTHER : i :

@
|

$

isCRIPTION OF OPERATIONSILOCATIONSNEHICLESISPEOIAL ITEMS

EXCEPT WITH REBSPECT TO NON-PAYMENTY, WHICH 18 13 DAYS .
ALL CALIFORNIA OPERATIONS -~ REMOVAL OF DISPOSAL OF ONE QBANWNBD 1;505 GAL PUE
TANK, FOUNDATION & PIPING I.OCA'I‘BD AT DISTRICT SOBOTKA PROPERTY 2336 BIS8SO LANE

s g
<3 ERTIF gyw”;‘}-.'

L

ALAMEDA COOUNTY HEALTH CARE SVCS

AGENCY, DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL DIV; WAL

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXP@QTPN DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING  COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOA TO

DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE

80 5EWNAN WAY, ROOM 28¢
OAKLAND, CA 93621

LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPQSE NQ OB‘ILIGATION OR
5 LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS TS OR REAES TATIVES.
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1992 N/ll‘l()[\'/ll; AVENUE
HAYWARD, €A 945345-1787
(413) 732-7300

FAX (413) 732-7304

HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

BACKGROUND TNFORMATION

Owner: U. 8. Postal Service
Facilities Service Center
8§50 Cherry Avenue
San Bruno, CA 94099-0310

Project title: Underground Fuel Tank Replacement
Order No. B-0052

Site address: Main Post Office
1675 - 7th Street
Oakland, CA 94615

Owner's

representative: Charles Wren, Resident Engineer
Facilities Service Center
850 Cherry Avemie
San Bruno, CA 940399-0310
415/742-4526

Scope of work: Remove four underground storage tanks: - Two 10,000- -
gallon diesel underground storage tanks, One 5,000-
gallon unleaded gascoline, and one 500-gallon waste oil.
Install three underground storage tanks and one above-
ground storage tank: Two 12,000-gallon diesel UST, one

. 12,000-gallon unleaded UST, and one 1,000~gallon waste

oil AST

Working hours: 7:00 A.M. to 4:00 P.M.

Site description: Postal service center

Current. uses: In service, see plan,
Tanks to
be installed: Two 12,000-gallon diesel UST, one 12,000-gallon

unleaded UST, and one 1,000-gallon waste ©il AST

Disposition of
tank contents: Oowner will dispose of existing contents.

R S R




RS, EAGAN & €O,

Tank cleaning:

L o

Tanks will triple-rinsed using a high-pressure washer,
rinseate will be contained in a vacuum tank and
transported for disposal.

HAZARDS - DESCRIPTION,

PROTECTION, AND MONITORING
The following materials are known to be stored currently in the tank to be

removed:

Diesel

All Sites:

Potential physical
hazards on-site:

Overall

hazard estimation:
Personal protective
equipment:

Level of

protection:

Equipment
t0 be used:

When to use:

Warning Routes of
Physical State Concentration Exposure
Liquid .25 Inhalation,
ingestion
absorption

Demolition eguipment - backhoes, hydraulic breaker,
dump trucks, concrete saw, air compressor, jackhammers
Backfiliing equipment ~ backhoes, vibratory compaction
equipment, dump trucks

Buried utilities; unstable soil conditions; building
demolition activities

Low

Work areas, during removal processes are designated no
eating, drinking or smoking

D

Hard hats, eye protection, hearing protection, long
sleeve shirts and pants, leather boots with steel toes
and gloves (optional)

During all work operations
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R.S. EAGAN & CO. “ “

Di eading Monitoring Equipment

Equipment: Gas Tech 1314 Combustible Gas Meter

Location for use: Tank atmosphere/excavation

When used: Periodically throught tank removal

Action Levels for Monitoring Results

Equipment: Combustible gas meter

Action level: If tank atmosphere exceeds 20% of I..E.L., add

additional dry ice. Do not remove tank until
atmosphere is less than 10% of L.E.L.

Oon-Site Organization and Coordination

The following personnel are designated to carry out noted job site
functions:

Project superintendent: Jim Nichols

Excavtion & shoring: Tank Excavators

Tank hauling: H&H Environmental Services

City representative: Fire Marshall's Office, Fire Prevention Department
County representative: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency,

Environmental Health Department

Site Control

Control unauthorized entry of work site by use of barricades and
construction tape flagging. Utilize existing site chain link fencing.

Emergency Medical Care and Procedures

Nearest medical
facility (24-hour): Merritt Hospital (547-1700)
350 Hawthorne Avenue, Oakland

Emergency :
telephone numbers: Fire 911
Police 911
Ambulance 911
| Emergency First Aid for Materials Present
|
‘ Substance Exposure Symptoms First Aid
Gasoline-vapor Choking, burning Evacuate to clear air area,

eyes & throat flush eyes with water




. RS, EAGAN & CO. . ‘

Gasoline-dermal Burning eyes, skin Flush with water for 15 minutes
dehydration

Gasoline~ Irritation of Do not induce vomiting, transport

ingested stomach and to

intestines, nausea
and vomiting

Diesel dermal Burning eyes, skin Flush with water for 15 minutes
dehydration

Diesel ingested Irritation of Do not induce vomiting, transport
stowmach and to hospital

intestines, nausea
and vomiting

Waste oil-dermal Burning eyes, skin Flush with water for 15 minutes
dehydration '

Waste oil- Irritation of Do _not induce vomiting, transport

ingested stomach and to Merritt Hospital

intestines, nausea
and vomiting

Protective Equipment On-Site
(Levels C and D) .

Level C and D: Air-purifying respirator, half-face organic vapor
cartridges; disposable chemical-resistant coveralls;
gloves - inner and outer (chemical-resistant); boots -
chemical-resistant, steel toe and shank; hard hat with face

shield
First Aid Equipment On-Site
Equipment Location
First aid kit : _ R.S. Eagan truck
Fire extinguisher Within 100' of work area
Emergency eye wash R.S. Fagan truck

on-Site Emergency Procedures

1. Personal injury or illness: administer first aid; call ambulance, if
necessary; transport to Merritt Hospital

2. Fire or explosion: turn off all motorized equipment; evacuate working
area; meet at designated up-wind location




R.S. #AGAN & CO. ‘ ‘

Earthquake: turn off all motorized equipment; evacuate working area;
meet at designated up-wind location

Hazardous material spill or release: turn off all motorized
equipment; evacuate work area in an upwind direction of the spill or
release; meet at designated up~wind location

Personal protective equipment failure: if any site worker experiences
a failure or alteration of protective equipment that affects the
protection factor, that person and his/her buddy shall immediately
leave the Exclusion Zone. Reentry shall not be permitted until the
equipment has been repaired or replaced

Other equipment failure: if any other equipment on-site fails to
operate properly, the project team leader and site safety officer
shall be notified and then shall determine the effect of this failure
on continuing operations on-site. If the failure affects the safety
of personnel or prevents completion of the work plan tasks, all
personnel shall leave the Exclusion Zone until the 51tuation is
evaluated and appropriate actions taken

SAFETY.MPO
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1992 NA!’")NAI /IVI' Nl]h
HAYWARD, €A 94545-1787
(415) 732-7300

FAX (415} 732-7304

HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Owner:

Project title:

Site address:

Owner's
representative:

Scope of work:

Working hours:
Site description:
Current uses:

Tanks to
be installed:

Disposition of
tank contents:

U. 8. Postal Service
Facilities Service Center
850 Cherry Avenue

San Bruno, CA 94099-0310

Underground Fuel Tank Replacement
Order No. B-0052

Main Post Office
1675 - 7th Street
Oakland, CA 94615

Charles Wren, Resident Engineer
Facilities Service Center.

850 Cherry Avenue

San Bruno, CA 94099~0310
415/742-4526

Remove four underground storage tanks' Two 10,000~
gallon diesel underground storage tanks, One 5,000-
gallon unleaded gasoline, and one 500-gallon waste oil.
Install three underground storage tanks and one above-
ground storage tank: Two 12,000-gallon diesel UST, one

.12,000-gallon unleaded UST, and one 1,000~gallon waste

oil AST

7:00 A.M. to 4:00 P.M.
Postal service center
In service, see plan.

Two 12,000-gallon diesel UST, one 12,000-gallon
unleaded UST, and ocne 1,000~gallon waste 0il AST

Owner will dispose of existing contents.

e et e 2 s < o e Aok i e o




R.S. EAGAN & CO. ' ‘

Tank cleaning: Tanks will triple-rinsed using a high-pressure washer,
rinseate will be contained in a vacuum tank and
transported for disposal.

HAZARDS - DESCRIPTION,

PROTECTION, AND MONITORING
The following materials are known to be stored currently in the tank to be

removed:
Warning Routes of
Substance Physical State Concentration Exposure
Diesel Liquid .25 Inhalation,
ingestion
absorption
All Sites: Demolition equipment - backhoes, hydraulic breaker,

dump trucks, concrete saw, air compressor, jackhammers

Backfilling equipment - backhoes, vibratory compaction

equipment, dump trucks

Potential physical :
hazards on-site: Buried utilities; unstable soil conditions; building
demolition activities

Overall
hazard estimation: ILow

Personal protective
equipment: Work areas, during removal pProcesses are designated no
eating, drinking or smoking ‘

Level of

protection: D

Equipment

to be used: Hard hats, eye protection, hearing protection, long
sleeve shirts and pants, leather boots with steel toes
and gloves (optional)

When to use: - During- all work operations




R.S. EAGAN & CO. ' P

Direct Reading Monitoring Equipment

Equipment: Gas Tech 1314 Combustible Gas Meter
Location for use: Tank atmosphere/excavation
When used: Periodically throught tank removal

Action Levels for Monitoring Results

Equipment: Combustible gas meter

Action level: If tank atmosphere exceeds 20% of L.E.L., add
additional dry ice. Do not remove tank until
atmosphere is less than 10% of L.E.L.

On~-Site Organization and Coordination

The following personnel are designated to carry out noted job site
functions:

Project superintendent: Jim Nichols

Excavtion & shoring: Tank Excavators

Tank hauling: H&H Environmental Services

City reprecentative: Fire Marshall's Office, Fire Prevention Department
County representative: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency,

Environmental Health Department

Site Control

Control unauthorized entry of work site by use of barricades and
construction tape flagging. Utilize existing site chain link fencing.

Emergency Medical Care_and Procedures

Nearest medical
facility (24-hour): Merritt Hospital (547-1700)
350 Hawthorne Avenue, Oakland

Emergency ~
telephone numbers: Fire 211
Police 911
Ambulance 911
Emergency First Aid for Materials Present
Substance Exposure Symptoms First Aid
Gasoline-vapor Choking, burning Evacuate to clear air area,
eyes & throat flush eyes with water




R.S. EAGAN & CO. ‘ [

Gasoline-dermal Burning eyes, skin Flush with water for 15 minutes
dehydration ‘

Gasoline- Irritation of Do not induce vomiting, transport

ingested stomach and to

intestines, nausea
and vomiting

Diesel dermal Burning eyes, skin Flush with water for 15 minutes
dehydration

Diesel ingested Irritation of Do not induce vomiting, transport
stomach and to hospital

intestines, nausea
and vomiting

Waste oil-dermal Burning eyes, skin Flush with water for 15 minutes
dehydration '

Waste oil- Irritation of Do not induce vomiting, transport

ingested stomach and to Merritt Hospital

intestines, nausea
and vomiting

Protective Equipment On-Site
{Levels Cand D} ___

Level C and D: Air-purifying respirator, half-face organic vapor
cartridges; disposable chemical-resistant coveralls;
gloves = inner and outer (chemical-resistant); boots -
chenical-resistant, steel toe and shank; hard hat with face
shield

First Aid Equipment On-Site

Equipment Location

First aid kit ) R.S. Eagan truck

Fire extinguisher Within 100' of work area
Emergency eye wash R.S. Eagan truck

On-Site_ Emergency Procedures

1. Personal injury or illness: administer first aid; call ambulance, if
necessary; transport to Merritt Hospital

2. Fire or explosion: turn off all motorized equipment; evacuate working
area; meet at designated up-wind location
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Earthquake: turn off all motorized equipment; evacuate working area;
meet at designated up-wind location

Hazardous material spill or release: turn off all motorized
equipment; evacuate work area in an upwind direction of the spill or
release; meet at designated up-wind location

Personal protective equipment failure: if any site worker experiences
a failure or alteration of protective equipment that affects the
protection factor, that person and his/her buddy shall immediately
leave the Exclusion Zone. Reentry shall not be permitted until the
equipment has been repaired or replaced

Other equipment failure: if any other equipment on-site fails to
operate properly, the project team leader and site safety officer
shall be notified and then shall determine the effect of this failure
on continuing operations on-site. If the failure affects the safety

of personnel or prevents completion of the work plan tasks, all

personnel shall leave the Exclusion Zone until the situation is
evaluated and appropriate actions taken

SAFETY .MPO
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- THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A M RMATION ONLY AND
- CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE
ANDREINI AND CONPANY DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE

220 WEST 28TH AVENUE | POLICIES BELOW.

SAN MATEO, CA 944893 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
(41%) 573 - 1111 [ i itk

| A"A REPUBLIC INDEMNITY
o - - _,?-coupmvB' e e e e e
INSURED | LETTER

R.8. BAGAN & COMPANY
1992 MATIONAL AVENUE

HAYWARD, CA 94545-1787

COMPANY c
LETTER

COMPANY D
LETTER

o —————— A

COMPANY E
LETTER

¥

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANGE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOV—FOR THE POLiCY EREOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT-OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANGCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS

<o ' i ' POLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY EXPIRATION
A TYPE OF INSURANGCE ) POLICY NUMBER 7 'DATE (MWIDDYY). | DATE (MMIDDIVY) | o s
GENERAL LIABILITY S ' S ) GENERAL AGGREGATE . | ‘3
]oouusncw. GENERAL LIABILITY : |PRODUCTS-COMPIOP AGG. | §
5 Eg-%‘» [CLAMs "W’EL_ ]occun. ‘PERSONAL & ADV, INJURY _ |8
| EAGH OCCURRENCE s
| FIRE DAMAGE {Any one fire) | §
i EMED.EXPBQS'E(Anyonép«son);S
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY - ! : : COMBINED SINGLE s
Tl any AUTO : . . : fumir L
St - e = -
| ___[ALL OWNED AUTOS _ ! BODILY INJURY s
| scHEDULED AUTOS T | (Per porson)
S WO o _ . . e NI
| __|mREDaUTOS - - , _ | BODILY INJURY s
| NON-OWNED AUTOS : ‘ _ (Per accident) R o
GARAGE LIABILITY S g
i , . PROPERTY DAMAGE is
i ‘ S : T L
EXCESS LIABILITY 3 j EACH OCCURRENGE
{UMBRELLA FORM - - - ' C ' '
{OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM Skl
T WORKER'S COMPENSATION S ' T . TATUTORY LIMITS
A D PC 996888  9/24/91 | 9/24/92 |EAch AcCioENT
: TR ‘ i DISEASE—POLICY LIMIT
N nol H i S
B EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Taht i ! ! | DISEASE—EACH EMPLOYEE.
' OTHER D : ‘ E

! ]
oiscmpéuou OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS.
EX "NC

EPT WITH RESPECT Y0 N-PAYMENY, WHICH IS 10 DAYS.
OF DISPOSAL OF ONE ABANDONED 1,808 GAL FUE
DISTRICT SOBOTKA PROPERTY 2336 BISSO LANE

s
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SV(CS

ki SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESGRIBED POLICIES BE CANGELLED BEFORE THE

¢ EXPIQATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO

AGENCY, DEPT. OF ENVIROMMEKTAL DIV MA'I’LW QﬂjNl:mfs WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE

86 SNAK WAY, ROOM 289 LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR
OAKLAND, CA 93621 g LeF ‘

= LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, (TS TS OR RECRESFTATIVES.

i

£% AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

By
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 0 Swam War, 4200
Oakland, CA
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (4‘,’5;’;71_432094621
H Materials Division In tion F I
Site ID# site Name bl O ce Today's Date ;8%
Site  Address TG SHvee 7~ EPA ID#

City Qa é’ [4"15 Zip M@é‘z Phone

Inspeciion Cafegories:
MAX Amt. Stored > S001bs/55¢/2C0cf? Y N I. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Hazardous Waste generated per month? IIl. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materiais
ll. Underground Tanks

The marked fems represent violations of the Callf. Administration Code (CAC) or the Healih & Safety Code (HS&C)

[LA GENERATCR (IHe 22 Comments;
1. waste 10 * 58471 —
2 A 86472 [an <4 10 000y sf dicge [
__ 3 > days 466508 4
—_ 4 Label cotes 64508 A=A O. 0. boiw, VA
__ 5. Blernial 66493 b 19 Z. ) Mo e 2o g g ey
- __ 4. Recoids 66492 2 ol :vs«q//rj‘ Lo eifhcr ead of— o 0
R __ 7. Comect 66484 4
H __ 8. Copy sent 46492
g — 9. Exception 66484
_ 10, Coples Rec'd 56492 7—;“" /1, 2 /g.oao o / (IF‘K'J& f
g . 1. Treatmaent 48371 2 C”C L4 o 7 [ 1L é
2 T 12 Onlte Disp. (HS.&C) 261898 - iz ‘
F 13 Ex Moz Weaste 86570 /A ks e ,“d’ €e2 2ie obulog [
e __ M. Communications an21 A‘ _4., Lol scmppler Bon _either e e g7
2 __15. Alsie Space 67124 v
s —_16. Local Authorlly 87126
3: ___ 17, Molntenance &7120
2 18, Training 47105
. - — 19. Prapared 47140 6___
£% 20 Nome Ust 47141 .
EE —_ 21, Coples 47141 Tan /{ 2 1229 s 4 X
0 ~ 2. Emg. Coord, Tmg, 67144 92, - . — R
# 37, L EL /0% rs No obuidaa 40'/(-;1
___ 23, Condlifion 87241
§ =3¢ ooty s Lseil seepls collected of alows- @ foum
= __ 26. Inspection 47244 .
£ __ 27. Buffer Zone 7248 et cidiiro &
2 — . 28, Tank Inspection 47259
8 . 2. Contoinmant 47245
5 — 3. 5afe Storage 672561
o — 3. Freeboard 67257 . .
T e /( Li 7570 Wa'.l?"e Y /
3% L L /0%) ¢ Vy 05(/(‘031" 40/".1‘
I.B TRANSPORTER tier 2 . . -~
Jz.AppilC.ﬂnaTanmz’ 66428 ! o / J5 2 fg é v [{ec ﬁc/ “ +- 2 ‘
—_33.Comp. Cert./JCHP Irsp. 46448 _ . - N
3. Confanen 86465 Sagpleys collecteS af 3° frosn ooghopdh  pioia
4 7 A—r—]
E _ ::E\;:h:g: m“ﬂ]s Treacd gad s lenl c/i‘_r,‘wa 20 & ree Ore g
g __ 3. Comect 66541 . Vd .
= 3 HW Delivery 64543 Krom  nder 15l -+ & Fron amfer A
—— 39. Racords 55544
2 40, Name/ Coven 205dS doese s Iﬂg@[ ar- 4 pi Coreron _ploe ,ﬂr‘/ X
T 41 Recyclables 48800 . l 4
Q "freh( £
Rev 4/88 [
Contact; e
Title: — _ Inspector:

Signature: _______ — Signature: o




ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621
PHONE NO. 415/271—4320
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UNDERGROUND HARK. CLOSURE{HODIEITATION )PLANS

Main Post Qffice

1. Business Name
U. S. Postal Service

Business Owner
2. Site Address 1675 - 7th Street
Oakland - zip 9615 ‘Phone §10/374_3470

City

3. Mailling Address same

zip Phone

[

'U-’S. Postal Service, Facilities Service .Center

City

4. Land Owner ._
City, State San Brumo, CAgzjp 94099-031(

j‘850 Cherry Avenue

Address _
5. EPA I.D. No. (OAC 060643696
R. S. Eagan & Co.

6. Contractor
Address 1992 National Avenue
Phone 510/732-7300

Hayward

City

License Type A:B,C“8,C-;O,C-61/D4OID# 476428

7. Consultant Geo/Resource Consultants, Inc.

851 Harrison St

Address
City Phone 415/771-3177

San Francisco 94107




.
.
. . .
" - . ..
-
. .
.

8. Contact Person for Investigation
Name Charles Wren Title Project Manager

415/742-4526

Phone

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility _ &4

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [ X] No [ ]

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

SEE ALTERNATES ON ATTACHED SUPPLEMENT PAGE
a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name _ HRH Environmental Service . EPA I.D. No.CADOO4771168
Address 220 China Basin ' e o

v city San Francisco Sstate CA zip 94107

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name _2s 8 above : EPA I.D. No.
Address —_—
City State - 2ip

¢) Tank Transporter

. Name _as a above " EPA I.D. No.
Address _
city - ' State _____ zip

— i

¢

d) Tank Dggppséizéite

Name 'dsa above EPA I.D. No. |
Address
City ' State Zip

e) Contaminated Soil Tramsporter
Name Dillard Trucking EPA I.D. No. CAD981692809

Address Rt 1, Box 73

city _ Byron - state CA __ zip _ 94514




SUPPLEMENT PAGE - Alternates

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter
Name M-P Vacuum Truck EPA I.D. No. CAT000624247

Address 3400 N. Manor

+ city __ Bakersfield State.. A Ziél .' 93308
b) Rinsate Transporter

Name _2s @ above | EPA I.D. No. .

Address

City State - zip

c¢) Tank Transporter R
. ‘Nane Trident Truck Lines EPA I.D. No. . CADY 82484370

Acidr ess 23422 Clawiter

city Haywa:;_d 7 __ state A zip 9545
d) Tank Disgggai:":i{ité

Name _. “0 alternate EPA I.D. No. .

Addres;s

City State Zip

e) Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name as a above EPA I.D. No.
Address
City ‘ State Zip




. o o® o0

12. Sample Collector

Name Jim Nichols )

Company _R. S. Eagan & Co.

Address 1992 National Avenue

city Hayward State CA zip 94545  phone _732-7300

13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 vears)

1,2000 diesel soil and ground 2 soil samples
1,2000 diesel water if present fill end and vent end -
1,2000 gasoline 2' below ends of tank
1,000 waste oil soil/backfill interface

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? " Yes [ } No [ ]

It fres, describe. umknown

15. NFPA methods.used for rendering tank inert? Yes [X] No [ ]
If yes, describe. Dry ice of air eductor (15 lbs dry ice per 1,000-gallon

tank, 15 1bs minimum)

An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.

16. Laboratories

Name DNET Pacific, Inc.

Address 1072 Serpentine, Suite D

Pleasanton
City State __CA Zip _ 94566

State Certification No. 334




17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number
Diesel Tank TPH-D 3550
BTEX 8020/8240
T.0.G. 503D/E
Gasoline TPHG : 5030
BTEX 8020/8240
18. Submit Site Safety Plan
19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [X] No [ ]
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes X] No { ]
Name of In sx@r e#_ _,:_,. Republic Indemnity
20. Plot Plan siubmitted? Yes [X ) No [ ] _
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [X]) No [ )]
22. Please forward to this office the following information

within 60 days after receipt of sample results.
a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports

C) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results




I declares that to the bast of umy knovledge and balief the statenents
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Holith.:nd that no work is to begin on this project until thia plan is
approved,

I understand that any changas in desi nateriale or equipae
void this plan if prior ::gruvll in ngg'obtaincd. quipment vill

I understand that all work Enrtornnd during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
AMuinistration) requirements concerning personnel and safety,

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
vorking days (48 hours) after approval of this glosure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections, I understand that aite and
vorker -at::z are solely the rasponsibility of the properxty cwner or
his agant that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

gignature of 8ite Owner or Operator
Charles Wren

Name (please

gignature

Date ?BdD&f{Ct( ' ' '
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAIL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
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URDEEGROUND J MODIFECATION PLANS
1. Business Nane Main Post Office
Business owner U. S. POStal SerVice
city Qakland zip 94615 ‘Phone 2.0/874—8470

3. Mailing Address same

City Zip Phone

4. Land Owner U.. S. Postal Service, Facilities Service Center

Address 950 Cherry Avenue

city, State San Bruno, CAgip 94099-0310
5. EPA I.D. No. (C(AC, 000 643 bk

6. Contractor R. S. Eagan & Co.
Address 1992 National Avenue
city Hayward Phone 510/732-7300

License Type A,B,C-8,C-10,C-61/D401p# _ 476428

7. Consultant Geo/Resource Consultants, TInc.

Address 851 Harrison St

city San Francisco 94107 Phone 415/771-3177




8. Contact Person for Investigation
Name Charles Wren Title Project Manager

415/742-4526

Phone

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility __ 4

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [ X] No [ ]

11l. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

SEE ALTERNATES ON ATTACHED SUPPLEMENT PAGE
a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name H&H Environmental Service EPA I.D. No.CADOO4771168

Address 220 China Basin

" city San Francisco State CA Zip. 94107

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name _@s a above EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip

¢) Tank Transporter

_ Name _as a above ' EPA I.D. No.
Address
City _ State Zip

d) Tank Disposal Site

Name _@&s a above " EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip

e) Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name Dillard Trucking EPA I.D. No. CAD981692809

Address Rt 1, Box 73

city _ Byron State CA Zip _ 94514




Y o

SUPPLEMENT PAGE - Alternates

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name M-P Vacuum Truck EPA I.D. No. CATO00624247

Address 3400 N. Manor

+ city __Bekersfield State CA zip _ 93308 :

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name _@s & above EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip

c) Tank Transporter
. Name Trident Truck Lines EPA I.D. No. CAD982484370

23422 Clawiter

Address
City Hayward ‘ state & Zip 94545

d) Tank Disposal Site

Name . -© alternate EPA I.D. No. °
Address
City State Zip

e) Contaminated Scoil Transporter

Name as a above EPA I.D. No.
Address
City ‘ State Zip




o o

12. Sample Collector

Name Jim Nichols 5

Company _ R. S. Eagan & Co.

Address 1992 National Avenue

city Hayward State CA 2ip 94545 Phone _732-7300

13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 years})
10,000 diesel soil and ground 2 soil samples
10,000 diesel water if present fill end and vent end
5,000 gasoline 2' below ends of tank
500 waste oil soil/backfill interface
14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? ' Yes [ ] No [ ]

15.

le.

unknown

If yes, describe.

NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [X] No [ ]
If yes, des-‘c':.f:li.be. Dry ice of air eductor (15 1lbs dry ice per 1,000-gallon

tank, 15 lbs minimum)

An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.

Laboratories

Name DNET Pacific, Inc.

Address 1072 Serpentine, Suite D

Pleasanton
City State __CA zip _ 94566

State Certification No. 334




o # o

17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number
Diesel Tank TPH-D 3550
BTEX 8020/8240
=?§fﬁk§; —*@G&W@af?
Gasoline TPHG : 5030
BTEX 8020/8240
LONE Oin TP D 40-
%‘Ex_ — — —_ —_ s»ald Py Yll{a
106 — —_ — e RN
%%%@A\r\x—_ — Yoo or ¥140 £
oo WNa- — -~ — - |8 pep PNE reaeT=
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18. Submit Site Safety Plan

19. Workman‘s Compensation: Yes [X] No [ ]

Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [X] No [ ]

Name of Insurer Republic Indemnity

20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes X} Ko [ )
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [X] No [ ]

22. Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports

€) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results




P o

I declare that to the hest of my knowledqge and balief the statewents
and information provided above are correct and true. I undarstand
that information in adaition to that provided above may be heeded in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Env!ronnental
Hou::: ;nd that no work is to begin on this project unti}l this plan is
app &d,

I understand that any changes in deai naterials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is ngg'obtaincd. e

I understand that all work Tcrtoruad during this project will he done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Adninistration) raquirclcntu_conqcrning pergonnel and safety,

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
vorking days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspecticns, I understand that aite and
vorker snt::x are solely the rasponsibility of the proparty ownar or
his agant that this responsiblility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alamada.

signature of Contrt

gSignature of S8ite Owner or Opevator

Naze (please g v %ﬁ:‘m
gignature ... WL LA A (L«Q;l‘“““'"-
Date ?"9@—‘_ M |
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Contractor Safety Program

Purpose

The Contractor Safety Program is designed to meet employee, environmental and
transportation safety requirements. This program is designed to protect United States
Postal Service (USPS) and contractor employees, facilities and equipment from injury,
accident or loss. Contractors are defined as non-USPS individuals or businesses that
are retained by the USPS to provide specific tasks, labor or services.

Examples of Contractor Employers are:

+

+

+

+

L4

+

Construction Companies.

Utility Service or Repair Companies
Janitorial Services |

Pest Control Services

Food Service and Vending Groups.
Transportation & Shipping Services
Raw Product Suppliers

Contractors doing business with the Oakland District must comply with the following
requirements :

+

+

+

Local, State & Federal Safety, Environment and Transportation Regulations
Fire & Building Codes

Minimum Liability & Workers Compensation Insurance Requirements-



Responsibilities

USPS MANAGEMENT:

+ Ensure contractor's proposals contain appropriate information concerning
the Contractor Safety program including alf requirements.

+ Provide a copy the facility asbestos and lead survey,

+ Provide access to MSDSs upon request. .

+ Ensure contractor's employees are logged-in as visitors/contractor daily,

+ Monitor all contractor activity at their location.

+ Ensure the areas in which the contractor emp!oyees are working are
maintained safe and free of hazards.

+ Provide contractors with specific safety__program requirements.

CONTRACTORS:

+ Fill out and sign “Contractor Safety - Checklist".

+ Submit MSDSs for all products brought onto USPS property.

+ Conduct daily safety inspections of all assigned areas.

+ ldentify and correct hazards.

+ Provide contractor employees with required personal protective equipment,

+ Ensure contractor employees have the prdr)er training for'assigned tasks,

+ Coordinate with Oakland District Safety Manager for safety related issues.

+ Maintain required insurancé'coverage

¢ Eslablish and maintain an effective Safety and Health Program

Establish and maintain an effective Housekeeping Program

MINIMUM INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS:

Contraclors and vendors are required to meet minimum Insurance reqmrements
according to the following schedule:



Minimum coverage per occurrence limits:

+ Automobile Liability - |

+ General Liability

+ Products Liability

+ Completed Operations Liability

+ Workmen's Compensation

Certificates of Insurance:

The contractor. must provide the USPS a certificate of insurance as proof of insurance
coverage and per occurrence limits. The certificate must list the USPS, its divisions

and subsidiaries as a certificate holder, and provide notification of cancellation or non-
renewal.

CONTRACTOR TRAINING:

Information and training is to be made available to contractors in the form of copies of

written safety programs. Written programs from the required training list should be
selected based on exposures and presented to contractors.

Required Training for Contractor Employees:

+ General Safety Rules

+ Hazard Communication

+ Lockout/ Tagout and Electrical Safety

¢ Evacuation Routes, Alarms & Procedures
+ Confined Space Program

+ Process Safety Management

+ Personal Protective Equipment

SAFETY REVIEWS:

To ensure the safety of USPS and contractor employees, USPS facilities and

equipment; a comprehensive pre-work safety review conference must be conducted for
all contractor work that involves:




+ Construction
¢+ Renovation )
+ Equipment installation & repair
+ Ulility modifications
+ Electrical work
+ Work at elevated locations
+ Conﬁhed space entry
+ Use of toxic substances
+ Hot work or welding
As a minimum, the safety review participants will consist of a USPS and contractor

safety representative. All task-specific safety concerns must be resolved prior to
commencement of work by the contractor,

HAZARDOUS CHEMICALISUBSTANCE NOTIFICATION:

Contractor must comply with OSHA Hazard Communication standard requirements
including the use of safe handling and storage of chemicals. Contractors are required
to get authorization from the USPS Safety Office for all hazardous substances that
need to be brought onto USPS property. The contractor must provide the Material

Safety Data Sheet for each substance. All spills and leaks of hazardous chemicals must -

. be immediately reported to the Contractor Safety Compliance Officer.

WELDING & HOT-WORK PERMIT PROGRAM;

All hot work and welding operations must be conducted under the Hot Work Permit
pre-approved by the USPS. '

CONFINED SPACE ENTRY:

Contractor employees are not authorized to enter confined spaces on USPS property
unless specifically required by the service or construction contract. '

WORK AT ELEVATED LOCATIONS:

Contractor employees must wear the required safety equipment when working at
elevated locations and within the work area.




OTHER POLICIES AND PROCEDURES:

All contractor employees shall adhere to all applicable USPS Policies and Regulations
including but not limited to access to USPS facilities, equipment, use of controlled
substances, firearm & explosive restrictions, harassment of other persons/femployees,
traffic and parking regulations. Touching of the mail or USPS equipment by a non-
USPS employee is a Federal offense. Loitering inside a USPS facility is also prohibited.






